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PUBLIC HEARINGS AND
MEETINGS

See Also: Procurement; Agency Rules

|
BUSINESS INTEGRITY COMMISSION

H PUBLIC HEARINGS

Pursuant to Section 104 of the Public Officers Law, notice is hereby
given of an open meeting of the Commissioners of the New York City
Business Integrity Commission. The meeting will be held on Friday,
March 31, 2017, at 3:00 P.M., at 100 Church Street, 2" Floor,
Conference Room 2-160C, New York, NY. Sign language interpreter
services will be provided on request, which request must be made by

March 28, 2017. To request sign language interpreter services, contact
Jewel Allison at the Business Integrity Commission, at (212) 437-0522.

Accessibility questions: Jewel Allison, (212) 437-0522,
jallison@bic.nyc.gov, by: Tuesday, March 28, 2017, 12:00 P.M.

& m17-22
|

CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

H PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that resolutions have been adopted
by the City Planning Commission, scheduling public hearings on the
following matters to be held at Spector Hall, 22 Reade Street, New
York, NY, on Wednesday, March 22, 2017 at 10:00 A.M.

CITYWIDE
No. 1
10-YEAR CAPITAL STRATEGY

Pursuant to Section 234 of the New York City Charter, the Draft Ten-
Year Capital Strategy, Fiscal Years 2018-2027, was issued jointly by
the Office of Management and Budget and the Department of City
Planning in January 2017. After a public comment period, it will be
issued in final form by the Mayor. Issued every two years, the strategy
proposes capital commitments to be made during the ensuing ten
years, by program category and agency.

The draft strategy is available on the Office of Management and
Budget’s website at http://www1.nyc.gov/assets/omb/downloads/pdf/
ptypl-17.pdf.

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN

No. 2
13-15 GREENPOINT AVENUE
CD1 N 160282 ZRK
IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by Kent/Greenpoint,
LLC, pursuant to Section 201 of the New York City Charter for an
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amendment to the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York,
concerning Article VI, Chapter 2, Section 35 (Special Bulk Regulations
in Certain Areas within Community District 1, Brooklyn).

Matter in underline is new, to be added;

Matter in strikeout is to be deleted,;

Matter within ## is defined in 12-10;

* % * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution

Article VI

SPECIAL REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO CERTAIN AREAS
ok ok

Chapter 2

Special Regulations Applying in the Waterfront Area

ok ok

62-35
Special Bulk regulations in Certain Areas Within Community
District 1, Brooklyn

62-356
Special bulk regulations for zoning lots adjacent to public parks

On Parcel 12b within Waterfront Access Plan BK-1, any #lot line# that
coincides with the boundary of a #public park# shall be considered to
be a #street line# of a #wide street# for the purposes of applying all
#bulk# regulations of this Resolution, except that the provisions of
paragraphs (g) and (h) of Section 62-354 (Special height and setback
regulations) shall not apply. In lieu thereof, the #street wall# of any

#building# fronting on a #lot line# that coincides with the boundary of
a #public park# shall be located at least eight feet from such #lot line#

and no balconies shall be permitted within such eight-foot setback
area. At least 90 percent of the width of the #street wall# of a
#building# or #buildings# fronting on Kent Street shall be located

within eight feet of the #street line# and extend to a minimum height
of 30 feet.

Nos.3 & 4
251 FRONT STREET
No. 3
CD 2 N 150234 ZRK
IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by 251 Front Street
Realty Inc., pursuant to Section 201 of the New York City Charter,
for an amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York,
modifying Appendix F for the purpose of establishing a Mandatory
Inclusionary Housing area in Community District 2.

Matter underlined is new, to be added;

Matter struek-out is to be deleted;

Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10;

*# % % indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning
Resolution

APPENDIX F

Inclusionary Housing Designated Areas and Mandatory
Inclusionary Housing Areas

Brooklyn

Brooklyn Community District 2

In the R7A, R8A and R9A Districts within the areas shown on the
following Maps 1, 2, 3 and 4:

Map 4 - [date of adoption]

[EXISTING MAP]

I
>»=z |
ADAMS ST

[PROPOSED MAP]

Housing Designated Area

]
D Inclusiona
]

Mandatory Inclusionary Housing area see Section 23-154(d)(3

Area 1 — [date of adoption] — MIH Program Option 1

Portion of Community District 2, Brooklyn
* % %

No. 4

CD 2 C 150235 ZMK
IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by 251 Front Street
Realty Inc. pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City
Charter for the amendment of the Zoning Map, Section No. 12d,
changing from an R6B District to an R7A District property bounded

by Water Street, Gold Street, Front Street, and a line 100 feet westerly
of Gold Street, as shown on a diagram (for illustrative purposes only)
dated December 12, 2016, and subject to the conditions of CEQR
Declaration E-404.

No. 5

95 EVERGREEN AVENUE OFFICE SPACE
CD4 N 170274 PXK
IN THE MATTER OF a Notice of Intent to acquire office space
submitted by the Department of Citywide Administrative Services,
pursuant to Section 195 of the New York City Charter for use of
property, located at 95 Evergreen Avenue (Block 3156, Lot 1) for use as
offices, Borough of Brooklyn, Community District 4. (Human Resource
Administration offices).

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN
Nos. 6

359 CANAL STREET
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CD 2 C 170235 ZSM
IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by Canal Associates,
LP pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter
for the grant of a special permit pursuant to Section 74-781 of the
Zoning Resolution to modify the requirements of Section 42-14(D)(2)(b)
to allow Use Group 6 uses (retail uses) on portions of the ground floor
and cellar of an existing 5-story building on property, located at 359
Canal Street (Block 228, Lot 2), in an M1-5B District.

Plans for this proposal are on file with the City Planning Commission
and may be seen at 120 Broadway, 31% Floor, New York, NY 10271.

No. 7
361 CANAL STREET
CD 2 C 170236 ZSM

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by Canal Associates,
LP pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter
for the grant of a special permit pursuant to Section 74-781 of the
Zoning Resolution to modify the requirements of Section 42-14(D)(2)(b)
to allow Use Group 6 uses (retail uses) on portions of the ground floor
and cellar of an existing 5-story building on property, located at 361
Canal Street (Block 228, Lot 3), in an M1-5B District.

Plans for this proposal are on file with the City Planning Commission
and may be seen at 120 Broadway, 31t Floor, New York, NY 10271.

No. 8

357 CANAL STREET
CD 2 C 170237 ZSM
IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by Canal Associates,
LP pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter
for the grant of a special permit pursuant to Section 74-781 of the
Zoning Resolution to modify the requirements of Section 42-14(D)(2)(b)
to allow Use Group 6 uses (retail uses) on portions of the ground floor
and cellar of an existing 5-story building on property, located at 357
Canal Street (Block 228, Lot 1), in an M1-5B District.

Plans for this proposal are on file with the City Planning Commission
and may be seen at 120 Broadway, 315 Floor, New York, NY 10271.

BOROUGH OF STATEN ISLAND
Nos. 9 & 10
125 EDGEWATER STREET DEVELOPMENT

No. 9
CD1 N 150401 ZRR
IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by Pier 21 Development,
LLC, pursuant to Section 201 of the New York City Charter, for an
amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York, relating to
Article XI, Chapter 6 (Special Stapleton Waterfront District) and related
sections concerning changes to the bulk, use, waterfront public access and
Appendix A maps (Stapleton Waterfront District Plan) and modifying
Appendix F for the purpose of establishing a Mandatory Inclusionary
Housing area, Borough of Staten Island, Community District 1.

Matter underlined is new, to be added;

Matter struek-out is to be deleted;

Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10;

* % *indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning
Resolution

Article XI
SPECIAL PURPOSE DISTRICTS

Chapter 6
Special Stapleton Waterfront District

116-01
Definitions

For the purposes of this Chapter, matter in italics is defined in Section
12-10 (DEFINITIONS) or in this Section.

Esplanade

The “Esplanade” is a park extending along-alt portions of the
waterfront edges of the #Special Stapleton Waterfront District#. The
#Esplanade# is shown in the District Plan, Map 1 (Special Stapleton
Waterfront District, Subareas and Public Spaces) in the-Appendix to-A_
of this Chapter.

* * *

Mandatory front building wall line

“Mandatory front building wall lines” are imaginary lines extending
through Subarea B of the #Special Stapleton Waterfront District#
which are shown on Map 3 (Mandatory Front Building Wall Lines) in-
the Appendix to-A of this Chapter, and with which #building# walls
must generally coincide, as provided in Section 116-232.

Pier Place, the Cove

“Pier Place” and the “Cove” are designated open spaces accessible to
the public, located within the #Special Stapleton Waterfront District#
as shown in the District Plan, Map 1, in the-Appendix te-A of this
Chapter.

Shore public walkway

A #shore public walkway# is a linear public access area running
alongside the shore or water edges of a #platform# on a #waterfront
zoning lot#.

Upland connection

An “upland connection” is a pedestrian way that which provides

a public access route from the #Esplanade# or a #shore public
walkway# to a public sidewalk within a public #street#. Required
#upland connections# are shown in the District Plan, Map 5 (Upland
Connections and Visual Corridors), in the Appendix te-A of this
Chapter.

Visual corridor

A “visual corridor” is a public #street# or tract of land within a #block#
that provides a direct and unobstructed view to the water from a
vantage point within a public #street#. Required #visual corridors#
are shown in the District Plan, Map 5; and Map 6 (Location of Visual
Corridor in Subarea E) in the-Appendix te-A of this Chapter.

116-02
General Provisions

In harmony with the general purposes and content of this

Resolution and the general purposes of the #Special Stapleton
Waterfront District#, the provisions of this Chapter shall apply to

all #developments#, #enlargements# and changes of #use# within

the #Special Stapleton Waterfront District#. The regulations of all
other Chapters of this Resolution are applicable except as modified,
supplemented or superseded by the provisions of this Chapter. In the
event of a conflict between the provisions of this Chapter and other
regulations of this Resolution, the provisions of this Chapter shall
control. However, in #flood zones#, in the event of a conflict between
the provisions of this Chapter and the provisions of Article VI, Chapter
4 (Special Regulations Applying in Flood Hazard Areas), the provisions
of Article VI, Chapter 4, shall control:, except in Subarea E of this
Chapter.

Within the #Special Stapleton Waterfront District#, the regulations
of the underlying R6, C2-2, C4-2A and M2-1 Districts shall apply, as
modified in this Chapter.

116-03
District Plan and Maps

The District Plan for the #Special Stapleton Waterfront District#
identifies specific areas comprising the Special District in which special
zoning regulations are established in order to carry out the general
purposes of the #Special Stapleton Waterfront District#.

These areas shall include -Subareas A, B1, B2, B3,
B4, B5, C, D and E, the #Esplanade# and two designated public open
spaces: #Pier Place# and the #Cove#. In addition, Subareas B and E

shall include #upland connections# and Subarea E shall include a
#shore public walkwayi#.

The District Plan includes the following maps in the-Appendix te-A of
this Chapter.

Map 1 Special Stapleton Waterfront District, Subareas and Public
Spaces

Map 2 Ground Floor Use and Frontage Requirements

Map 3 Mandatory Front Building Wall Lines

Map 4 Restricted Curb Cut and Off-Street Loading Locations
Map 5 Upland Connections and Visual Corridors

Map 6 Location of Visual Corridor in Subarea E

* * *

116-04
Subareas

In order to carry out the purposes and provisions of this Chapter,

the following subareas are established within the #Special Stapleton
Waterfront District#: Subarea A, Subarea B, comprised of Subareas
B1, B2, B3, B4 and B5, Subareas C, D and E, the #Esplanade#, #Pier
Place# and the #Cove#. In each of these subareas, special regulations
apply that may not apply in other subareas.

116-05
Applicability

In Subareas A, B and C, the #Esplanade#, #Pier Place# and the
#Covet, Tthe provisions of Article VI, Chapter 2 (Special Regulations
ﬁﬁhe#Speeia%

Applymg in the Waterfront Area) shall not apply

- In lieu thereof the special #use# #bulk#
#accessory# off-street parklng public access and urban design
regulations of Sections 116-10 through 116-50 shall apply.

In Subarea D, the provisions of Article VI, Chapter 2 shall apply
pursuant to the underlying M2-1 District regulations.

In Subarea E, the underlying provisions of Article VI, Chapter 2 shall
apply, except as modified in Section 116-60 (SPECIAL REGULATIONS
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IN SUBAREA E), inclusive. In addition, the provisions of Article VI,
Chapter 4 (Special Regulations Applying in Flood Hazard Areas), shall
not apply. In lieu thereof, the provisions of Section 116-623 (Height and
setback regulations), shall apply.

#Lower density growth management area# regulations shall not apply
in the #Special Stapleton Waterfront District#.

116-10
SPECIAL USE REGULATIONS FOR SUBAREAS A, B AND C,
THE ESPLANADE, PIER PLACE AND THE COVE

In Subareas A, B

Withinthe #Soecial Stan] Waterf B
and C, the #Esplanade#, #Pier Place# and the #Cove#, the following
special #use# regulations shall apply. The #use# regulations of the
underlying C4-2A District shall be modified by Sections 116-101
through 116-13, inclusive.

116-101
Use Groups 12 and 14

The #uses# listed in Section 32-21 (Use Group 12) shall not be
permitted in Subarea C.

The #uses# listed in Section 32-23 (Use Group 14) shall be permitted
in the#Spectal-Stapleton WaterfrontDistrict# Subareas A, B and C,

the #Esplanade#, #Pier Place# and the #Cove#; boat storage, repair or
painting, however, shall be allowed without restriction relating to boat

length.

* * *

116-11
Special Sign Regulations

The #sign# regulations of the underlying C4-2 District in Section 32-60
(SIGN REGULATIONS) shall be modified as follows: #flashing signs#
shall not be permitted in the-#Speetal-StapletonrWaterfrontDistriet#
Subareas A, B and C, the #Esplanadet#, #Pier Place# and the #Cove#.

116-12
Mandatory Ground Floor Use and Frontage Requirements

The pI‘OVlSlOIlS of Section 32-433 (Ground floor use in C1, C2 and
C4 Districts in the Borough of Staten Island) shall not apply in the-
Subareas A, B and C. However,
on designated #streets# and #mandatory front building wall lines# in
Subareas B3 and C, as shown on Map 2 in the Appendix to A of this
Chapter, the special ground floor #use# and frontage regulations of this
Section shall apply to any #building developed# or #enlarged# after
October 25, 2006.

#Uses# located on the ground floor level, or within two feet of the as-
built level of the adjoining sidewalk, shall be exclusively limited to

the permitted non-#residential uses# as modified by the special #use#
provisions of this Chapter. Such ground floor #uses# shall extend along
the entire width of the #building#, except for lobbies or entrances

to #accessory# parking spaces, and shall have a depth provided in
accordance with Section 37-32 (Ground Floor Depth Requirements for
Certain Uses).

* * *

116-13
Transparency Requirements

In Subareas A
B and C, the transparency requirements of Section 37-34 (Minimum
Transparency Requirements) shall apply to any #development# or an
#enlargement# where the #enlarged# portion of the ground floor of
the #building# is within eight feet of the #street line# and where non-
#residential uses# are located on the ground floor level or within two
feet of the as-built level of the adjoining sidewalk.

116-20
SPECIAL BULK REGULATIONS FOR SUBAREAS A, BAND C,
THE ESPLANADE, PIER PLACE AND THE COVE

The special #bulk# regulations of this Section shall apply within-the-
to Subareas A, B and C, the

#Esplanade#, #Pier Place# and the #Cove#.
%%k

116-231
Special rooftop regulations

The provisions of Section 33-42 (Permltted Obstructlons) shall apply
to all #buildings or other structures# in

Subareas A, B and C, except that dormers may
penetrate a maximum base height in accordance with the provisions of
paragraph (c)(1) of Section 23-621 (Permitted obstructions in certain
districts).

116-232
Street wall location

In Subarea A, the underlying #street wall# location regulations shall
apply.

In Subareas B and C, the underlying #street wall# location regulations
of a C4-2A District or an R6B District, as applicable, shall be modified
as set forth in this Section. Map 3 (Mandatory Front Building Wall
Lines) in the Appendix te A of this Chapter, specifies locations

in Subareas B and C where #mandatory front building wall#
requirements apply as follows:

£ £ £

116-233
Maximum building height

In Subareas A, B
and C, the maximum height of a #building or other structure# outside
of Subarea B2 shall not exceed 50 feet. However, where the ground
floor lever of a #building# provides a #qualifying ground floor# in
accordance with the supplemental provisions set forth in paragraph
(b) of Section 35-652 (Maximum height of buildings and setback
regulations), the maximum height of a #building or other structure#
may be increased to 55 feet.

Within Subarea B2, the maximum height of a #building or other
structure# shall not exceed 60 feet.

116-30
SPECIAL ACCESSORY OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING
REGULATIONS FOR SUBAREAS A, BAND C

Within-the #Speetal-Stapleton-Waterfront Distriet# In Subareas A, B
and C, the parking and loading regulations of the underlying C4-2A
District shall apply, except as modified in this Section.

* * *

116-34
Location and Width of Curb Cuts

Curb cuts are prohibited in the locations shown on Map 4 (Restricted
Curb Cut and Off-Street Loading Locations) in the Appendix to A of
this Chapter.

In Subarea C, for #zoning lots# with access only to Front Street, only
one curb cut shall be permitted along Front Street.

tet# In Subareas A.
B and C, the maximum width of curb cuts shall not exceed 25 feet,
including splays.
ES ES ES
116-40

UPLAND CONNECTIONS AND VISUAL CORRIDORS FOR
SUBAREAS A, BAND C

116-41
Upland Connections

In the locations shown on Map 5 (Upland Connections and Visual
Corridors) in the Appendix te A of this Chapter, #upland connections#
shall be provided. An #upland connection# traversing a #zoning lot# in_
Subareas A, B and C shall consist of a single circulation path bordered
continuously along both sides by buffer zones.

(¢) Permitted obstructions

The provisions of Section 62-611 (Permitted obstructions) shall
apply to #upland connections# within

WaterfrontDistriet# Subarea B, the #Esplanade#, #Pier Place#
and the #Cove#. The permitted obstructions listed in paragraph
(b)(2) of Section 62-611 are further subject to the tree and
planting requirements of Section 62-655. Water-Dependent (WD)
#uses# referenced in paragraph (a)(6) of Section 62-611 shall be as
listed in Section 62-211.

116-42
Visual Corridors

#Visual corridors# shall be provided in the locations shown on Map 5
in the Appendix to A of this Chapter. Such #visual corridors# shall be
subject to the requirements of Section 116-512 (Design requirements
for visual corridors).

116-50
SPECIAL URBAN DESIGN REQUIREMENTS FOR SUBAREAS
A, BAND C, THE ESPLANADE, PIER PLACE AND THE COVE

The special urban design requirements of this Section, inclusive, shall
apply to all #developments# and #enlargementsi# within

Subareas A, B and C, the #Esplanade#,

#Pier Place# and the #Cove#.

116-512
Design requirements for visual corridors
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The requirements of this Section shall apply to all #visual corridors#
within Subarea B, the #Esplanade#, #Pier Place# and the #Cove#.
When a #visual corridor# coincides with an #upland connection#,
the provisions of Section 116-511 (Design requirements for upland
connections) shall also apply.

* * *

116-5352
Waterfront Public Access Signage

The New York City Waterfront Symbol Plaque shall be used to direct
the public to waterfront public access areas including the #Esplanade#
and #upland connections# within Subarea B, #Pier Place# and the
#Covet, and to identify the entry points of these areas. Such signage
shall be provided in accordance with requirements of Section 62-654.

116-5453
Refuse Storage Areas

Refuse shall be stored within a #completely enclosed building#.

116-60
SPECIAL REGULATIONS IN SUBAREA E

The special #use#, #bulk#, #visual corridor# and #waterfront public
access area# requirements of this Section, inclusive, shall apply to
Subarea E.

116-61

Special Use Regulations

The #use# regulations of Article VI, Chapter 2 (Special Regulations
Applying in the Waterfront Area) shall apply, modified as follows:

(a) The provisions of Section 32-433 (Ground floor use in C1, C2 and
C4 Districts in the Borough of Staten Island) shall not apply;

The provisions of Section 62-29 (Special Use Regulations for R6
R7, R8, R9 and R10 Districts) are modified to allow #uses# listed

in Section 62-212 (Waterfront-Enhancing (WE) uses) to be located
anywhere within a #building# existing prior to [date of adoption

provided that no #commercial floor area# is located above a
#dwelling unit#; and

(c) #Physical culture or health establishments# shall be permitted as-
of-right. The special permit provisions of Section 73-36 shall not

(b)

apply.
116-62
Special Bulk Regulations
The #bulk# regulations of Article VI, Chapter 2 (Special Regulations

Applying in the Waterfront Area) shall apply, except as modified in this
Section, inclusive.

116-621
Floor area

Subarea E of the #Special Stapleton Waterfront District# shall be a

#Mandatory Inclusionary Housing area# for the purpose of applying
the Inclusionary Housing Program provisions of Section 23-90
(INCLUSIONARY HOUSING), inclusive.

The #floor area# regulations of Article VI, Chapter 2, shall not
apply. In lieu thereof, the #floor area# regulations of Section 23-154
Inclusionary Housing), as applicable to #Mandatory Inclusionar

Housing areas#, shall apply, except that in R6 Districts:

(a) for #zoning lots#, or portions thereof, within 100 feet of a #wide
street#, the maximum #floor area ratio# shall be 3.6; and

for #zoning lots#, or portions thereof, beyond 100 feet of a #wide
street#, the maximum #floor area ratio# shall be 2.42.

116-622

Required yards

The special #yard# provisions of 62-332 (Rear yards and waterfront

yards) shall apply, except that the 40 foot minimum depth requirement
for a #waterfront yard# may be reduced by up to five feet, to a
minimum depth of 35 feet, along those portions of the landward edge of

the stabilized shore, bulkhead or natural #shoreline# where the depth
of the landward portions of the #zoning lot# is less than 150 feet, as
measured perpendicular and landward from such edge.

116-623

Height and setback regulations

The provisions of Section 62-341 (Developments on land and platforms)

shall apply, except as modified in this Section.
(a) #Initial setback distance#

The provisions of paragraph (a)(2) of Section 62-341 shall be
modified for #buildings# located on portions of a #zoning lot#
where the distance between the edge of the stabilized shore and a
landward #zoning lot line# is less than 150 feet. The depth of such

#initial setback distance# from the boundary of a #shore public
walkway# may be reduced to five feet, provided that at least 40

(b)

(b)

(c)

d)

(e)

percent of the width of each #story# required to be set back above
the minimum base height is set back no less than ten feet from
the boundary of the #shore public walkway#.

Measurement of height

The provisions of paragraph (a)(3) of Section 62-341 shall apply,
except that for the purpose of this Section, #base plane# shall
refer to an elevation of 16.8 feet above Richmond Datum.

Permitted obstructions

The provisions of paragraphs (a)(4)(i) and (ii) of Section 62-341
shall not apply. Dormers and penthouse portions of a #building#
shall not be considered permitted obstructions above a maximum
base height.

Maximum base height

The maximum base height provisions of paragraph (c)(1) of
Section 62-341 shall apply, except that a #building or other
structure#, or a portion thereof, located within an #initial setback
distance#, shall rise to a height of at least 25 feet or two #stories#,

whichever is less, and may not exceed a maximum base height of
55 feet or five #stories#, whichever is less.

Maximum #building# height and tower size

The maximum #residential# tower size provisions of paragraph
(c)(4) of Section 62-341 shall not apply. For the purposes of this
paragraph (e), any portion of a #building# that exceeds a height
of 55 feet or five #stories#, whichever is less, shall be considered
a tower. #Buildings# with tower portions fronting on Edgewater
Street shall not exceed a height of 120 feet above the #base
plane# or 12 #stories#, whichever is less. The height of any other
#building# with tower portions shall not exceed a height of 110
feet above the #base plane#, or 11 #stories#, whichever is less.
Each #story# within a tower portion of a #building# shall not
exceed a gross area of 10,000 square feet up to a height of 90
feet or nine #stories#, whichever is less, and each #story# above
a height of 90 feet or nine #stories#, whichever is less, shall not
exceed a gross area of 8,100 square feet. All #stories# within the
tower portions of #buildings# shall be bounded on all sides by
open areas on the #zoning lot#. For #zoning lots# with three or
more #buildings#, no more than two #buildings# shall contain
towers.

#Floor area# distribution

The provisions of paragraph (¢)(3) of Section 62-341 shall not
apply.

#Street wall# articulation facing #shore public walkways#

The provisions of paragraph (c)(5) of Section 62-341 shall apply.
In addition, for portions of #buildings# fronting on a #shore public

walkway# with an #aggregate width of street wall# greater than
200 feet, such #street walls# shall provide a recess at least five

feet deep and 55 feet wide, unobstructed from the lowest level of
the #building# to the sky. In no event shall a #street wall# extend
along a #shore public walkway# for a distance greater than 130
feet without providing such a recess. Furthermore, above the
height of the second #story#, such #street walls# shall provide at
least one additional recess with a minimum depth of five feet and

a minimum width or, where applicable, an aggregate width, of at
least 40 feet.

Streetscape provisions

The streetscape provisions of paragraph (c)(6) of Section 62-341
shall not apply. In lieu thereof, the following provisions shall
apply:

(1) Lobbies

A #residential# lobby, extending along at least 30 percent
of the #aggregate width of street walls# shall be provided,

but need not be wider than 35 feet. Transparent glazing
materials shall occupy at least 40 percent of the surface

area of the #street wall# of the lobby, measured between a
height of two and ten feet above the level of the adjoining
grade.

A lobby to a #commercial or community facility use# shall
have a minimum width of 20 feet. Transparent glazing
materials shall occupy at least 50 percent of the surface
area of the #street wall# of the lobby, measured between a
height of two feet above the level of the adjoining grade and
a height 12 feet above the level of the first finished floor.

In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this
paragraph (h)(1) and the construction standards of the

Federal government or Appendix G of the New York City
Building Code, the requirements of this paragraph shall not

apply.
Parking garage wall treatment
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For any level within a #building# where #accessory# off- [EXISTING]

street parking is provided, such parking shall be screened

from the #street line# or #waterfront public access area# Z‘ 11. 1|| % {E;
-

with a #street wall# that is at least 50 percent opaque. Each
one-foot square portion of such #street wall# shall comply
individually with this requirement. Such required wall
treatment may be interrupted by vehicular or pedestrian
entrances. In addition to the wall treatment, the screening
requirements of Section 62-655 (Planting and trees) shall
apply.

For #buildings# with #street walls# that are more than 50
feet in width and located within 50 feet of a #waterfront
public access area# or #street#, at least 70 percent of the
width of such #street walls# shall contain #floor area# at

the first #story# located completely above the #base plane#.

;'I- 4 wd

—

e Fete LW

116-63

Requirements for Visual Corridors and Waterfront Public
Access Areas

116-631
Visual corridors

The provisions of 62-51 (Applicability of Visual Corridor Requirements)
shall apply, except as modified in this Section. The minimum width

of the required #visual corridor# shall be 60 feet. The location of such
#visual corridor# shall be as shown on Map 5 (Upland Connections and
Visual Corridors) and Map 6 (Location of Visual Corridor in Subarea E)
in Appendix A of this Chapter. Such #visual corridor# shall be located
such that the northern boundary of the #visual corridor# shall intersect
with the easterly #street line# of Edgewater Street at a point 22 feet
south of the following intersection: the easterly prolongation of the
northerly #street line# of Lynhurst Avenue and the easterly #street line#
of Edgewater Street. Such #visual corridor# shall extend to the pierhead
line at an angle of 89.35 degrees, as measured between the northern

boundary of such #visual corridor# and the portion of the easterly
#street line# of Edgewater Street north of such #visual corridor#. "\IIH

116-632 o} TR ERAT
Waterfront Public Access Area ! s 1 i J.I,‘T;l-ﬂ'lll. simﬁllgﬁ

The provisions of 62-52 (Applicability of Waterfront Public Access Area = e [ G- MR TRl
Requirements) shall apply, except that no #supplemental public access l.lﬁ =Pyl

areat, as set forth in 62-57 (Requirements for Supplemental Public |
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Access Areas), shall be required. However, a #shore public walkway#
and an #upland connection# must be provided as modified in this
Section and shown on Maps 1, 5 and 6 in Appendix A of this Chapter.

(a) #Shore public walkway#
The provisions of paragraph (a)(3) of Section 62-53 (Requirements

for Shore Public Walkways) shall apply, except that the minimum
width of a #shore public walkway# on shallow portions of a

#zoning lot# set forth in such Section shall be modified to be no
less than 35 feet.

PRCE Cre AT OF
GOUTH GTRECT Lest
OF CRTENTER D AT NUE

If there is an existing #building or other structure# to remain on
the #zoning lot#, the entire area between such existing #building#
and the shoreline shall be entirely occupied by the #shore public

walkway#, with a required circulation path of at least eight feet.
(b) #Upland connections#

The requirement for a “transition area” within a Type 2 #upland
connection# in paragraph (b)(2) of Section 62-561 (Types of upland
connections) shall not apply. In addition, the minimum width
requirement of ten feet for the #upland connection# abutting such
turnaround shall be modified to five feet, provided that the entire
area of the vehicular turnaround is paved with the same paving

material as the #upland connection#.
116-633
Phased development of Waterfront Public Access Area

For the purposes of applying for an authorization for phased

#development# of a #waterfront public access area# in paragraph (c)

(1) of Section 62-822 (Modification of waterfront public access area and , b ta
Spocin! Stoplelon Watordvon! Disiic!

visual corridor requirements), the #lot area# shall be the portion of the
#zoning lot# above water.

Appendix A

Stapleton Waterfront District Plan )
Map 1. Special Stapleton Waterfront District, Subareas and Public Public E'Pﬂﬂ- Epm:n
Spaces

e DhigAeict Subareos
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Map 2. Ground Floor Use and Frontage Requirements
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Ground floor use and frontage requirements
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Map 3. Mandatory Front Building Wall Lines
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Map 4. Restricted Curb Cut and Off-Street Loading Locations

m— Special Stapleton Waterfront District

Restricted Curb Cuts and Off-Street
Loading Locations
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Map 6. Location of Visual Corridor in Subarea E
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APPENDIX F
Inclusionary Housing Designated Areas and Mandatory
Inclusionary Housing Areas

Queens

Staten Island
Staten Island Community District 1

In Subarea E of the #Special Stapleton Waterfront District# (see
Section 116-60) and in the R6 District within the areas shown on the

following Map 1:
Map 1. (date of adoption)
[NEW MAP: PROPOSED]

FROLONGATION OF
SOUTH STREET LNE
OF GREENFIELDAVENUE

|:| Mandatory Inclusionary Housing area see Section 23-154(d)(3

Area 1 (date of adoption) - MIH Program Option 1, Option 2
and Workforce Option

Portion of Community District 1, Staten Island
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No. 10
CD1 C 150402 ZMR
IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by Pier 21
Development, LLC pursuant to Section 197-c and 201 of the New York
City Charter for the amendment of the Zoning Map, Section No. 21d:

1. changing from an M2-1 District to an R6 District property
bounded by a line 515 feet southeasterly of the northeasterly
prolongation of the southerly street line of Greenfield Avenue,
the U.S. Pierhead Line, a line 1,240 feet southeasterly of
the northeasterly prolongation of the southerly street line
of Greenfield Avenue, Edgewater Street, a line 1,040 feet
southeasterly of the northeasterly prolongation of the southerly
street line of Greenfield Avenue, and a line 210 feet northeasterly
of Edgewater Street;

2. establishing within the proposed R6 District a C2-2 District
bounded by a line 1,040 feet southeasterly of the northeasterly
prolongation of the southerly street line of Greenfield Avenue, a
line 210 feet northeasterly of Edgewater Street, a line 1,240 feet
southeasterly of the northeasterly prolongation of the southerly
street line of Greenfield Avenue, and Edgewater Street; and

3. establishing a Special Stapleton Waterfront District (SW) bounded
by the northeasterly prolongation of the southerly street line
of Greenfield Avenue, the U.S. Pierhead Line, a line 1,240 feet
southeasterly of the northeasterly prolongation of the southerly
street line of Greenfield Avenue and Edgewater Street;

as shown on a diagram (for illustrative purposes only) dated December
12, 2016, and subject to the conditions of the CEQR Declaration E-401.

YVETTE V. GRUEL, Calendar Officer

City Planning Commission

120 Broadway, 31% Floor, New York, NY 10271
Telephone (212) 720-3370

E m8-22
|

CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

B PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A REAL PROPERTY
ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSITIONS PUBLIC HEARING, in
accordance with Section 824 of the New York City Charter, will be held
on April 5, 2017, at 10:00 A.M., 1 Centre Street, Mezzanine, Borough of
Manhattan.

IN THE MATTER OF a lease for the City of New York, as tenant, of
approximately 9,897 rentable square feet of space on the 1t and 2"
floors of the building, located at 101 Tyrellan Avenue (Block 7469, Lot
170), in the Borough of Staten Island, for the Infrastructure and Public
Buildings Division of the Department of Design and Construction to
use as an office, or for such other use as the Commissioner of the
Department of Citywide Administrative Services may determine.

The proposed use was approved by the City Planning Commission,
pursuant to NYC Charter Section 195 on December 12, 2016 (CPC
Appl. No. N170133 PXR) (Public Hearing Cal. No. 17).

The proposed lease shall be for a period of twenty (20) years from the
Date of Substantial Completion of alterations and improvements, at an
annual rent of $454,750.00 for years one through five, $522,963.00 for
years six through ten, $601,407.00 for years eleven through fifteen, and
$691,618.00 for years sixteen through twenty, payable in equal
monthly installments at the end of each month. The first two months of
the first year’s rent will be abated.

The lease may be terminated in whole or in part by the Tenant
effective as of the 10* anniversary, or at any time thereafter, provided
the Tenant gives the Landlord 90 days’ prior written notice. In the
event that the lease is terminated by the Tenant, the Tenant shall pay
to the Landlord the unamortized portion of Landlord’s contribution to
the Tenant’s cost of alterations and improvements, the free rent and
the tenant’s brokerage commission to the space to be relinquished.

The Tenant shall have the right to renew the lease for two (2) periods
of five (5) years each at 95% Fair Market Value.

The Landlord shall prepare final architectural plans and engineering
plans and make alterations and improvements in accordance with
preliminary architectural plans and specifications which are attached
to the lease. The alterations and improvements consist of Base
Building Work, which the landlord shall provide at its sole cost and
expense, and Tenant Work. The Tenant Work Cost shall not exceed
$2,199,179. The Landlord shall pay the first $200,625, and the balance
up to $1,998,554 will be paid by the Tenant in accordance with the
lease.

IN THE MATTER OF a lease for the City of New York, as Tenant, of
approximately 25,133 rentable square feet of space consisting of 18,393

square feet of interior space and 6,740 square feet of exterior roof play
area, in a building, located at 1435 Prospect Place (Block 1361, Lots 66
& 67), in the Borough of Brooklyn, for the Administration for Children’s
Services to use as a Day Care Center, or for such other use as the
Commissioner of the Department of Citywide Administrative Services
may determine.

The proposed use was approved by the City Planning Commission,
pursuant to NYC Charter Section 197¢ on March 8, 2017 (CPC Appl.
No. 160072 PQK) (Public Hearing Cal. No. 10).

The proposed lease shall commence on the lease execution date, and
expire ten (10) years following substantial completion of alterations
and improvements at an annual rental of $691,157.50, payable in equal
monthly installments at the end of each month.

Upon one hundred and eighty (180) days prior notice, the proposed
lease may be terminated by the Tenant at anytime after the fifth (5% )
full lease year following Substantial Completion.

The Landlord shall prepare final plans and make alterations and
improvements in accordance with plans and specifications attached to
the lease. The alterations and improvements consist of Tenant Work.
The total cost of the Tenant Work shall not exceed $1,310,214.35 and
the Tenant shall reimburse the Landlord for Tenant Work, to be
disbursed upon the substantial completion of the alterations and
improvements.

Further information, including public inspection of the proposed lease
may be obtained, at One Centre Street, Room 2000 North, New York,
NY 10007. To schedule an inspection, please contact Chris Fleming at
(212) 386-0315.

Individuals requesting Sign Language Interpreters should contact the
Mayor’s Office of Contract Services, Public Hearings Unit, 253
Broadway, 9% Floor, New York, NY 10007, (212) 788-7490, no later than
SEVEN (7) BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING.
TDD users should call VERIZON relay services.
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NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A REAL PROPERTY
ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSITIONS PUBLIC HEARING, in
accordance with Section 824 of the New York City Charter, will be held
on April 5,2017 at 10:00 A.M., 1 Centre Street, Mezzanine, Borough of
Manhattan.

IN THE MATTER OF an extension of the lease for the City of New
York, as tenant, of approximately 11,151 rentable square feet of space
on a portion of the 6% floor, and a portion of the 7% floor of the building,
located at 25 Chapel Street (Block 118, Lot 6) in the Borough of
Brooklyn for the Family Independence Administration program of the
Human Resources Administration to use as office space, or for such
other use as the Commissioner of the Department of Citywide
Administrative Services may determine.

The proposed lease extension shall be for a period of five (5) years from
September 30, 2017 at an annual rent of $382,945.05 from lease
execution through Substantial Completion of alterations and
improvements and $503,187.50 from Substantial Completion of
alterations and improvements through lease expiration, payable in
equal monthly installments at the end of each month.

The lease extension may be terminated by the Tenant at anytime after
September 30, 2019, provided the Tenant gives the Landlord one
hundred and eighty (180) days prior written notice.

The Tenant shall have the right to renew the lease for a period of five
(5) years at an annual rental equal to the greater of Fair Market
Rental Value and $521,375.00.

The Landlord shall prepare final architectural plans and engineering
plans and make alterations and improvements in accordance with
preliminary architectural plans and specifications which are attached
to the lease. The alterations and improvements consist of Base
Building Work, which the Landlord shall provide at its sole cost and
expense.

Further information, including public inspection of the proposed lease
may be obtained, at One Centre Street, Room 2000 North, New York,
NY 10007. To schedule an inspection, please contact Chris Fleming at
(212) 386-0315.

Individuals requesting Sign Language Interpreters should contact the
Mayor’s Office of Contract Services, Public Hearings Unit, 253
Broadway, 9% Floor, New York, NY 10007, (212) 788-7490, no later than
SEVEN (7) BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING.
TDD users should call VERIZON relay services.
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COMMUNITY BOARDS

H PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following matters have been
scheduled for public hearing by Community Board:

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN

COMMUNITY BOARD NO. 11 - Tuesday, March 21, 2017, 6:00 P.M.,
Museum of the City of New York, 1220 Fifth Avenue, NYC, NY.

126th Street Bus Depot Project

#C170275 ZMM

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the NYC Economic
Development Corporation pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New
York City Charter for the amendment of the Zoning Map, Section No. 6b,
changing from an M1-2 District to an C6-3 District property, bounded by
East 127th Street, First Avenue, East 126th Street, and Second Avenue.
*Note: 2nd Avenue between East 126th Street, is proposed to be
narrowed under a concurrent related application (C 170093 MMM) for an
amendment of the City Map.

#C170278 PPM

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the Department of
Citywide Administrative Services (DCAS), pursuant to Section 197-c of
the New York City Charter for the disposition of one City-Owned
property, located at 2460 Second Avenue, (Block 1803, Lot 1), pursuant
to zoning.

#C170093 MMM

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the New York City
Economic Development Corporation, pursuant to Sections 197-c and
199 of the New York City Charter and Sections 5-430 et seq. of the New
York City Administrative Code for an amendment to the City Map
involving: the elimination, discontinuance and closing of a portion of
Second Avenue between East 126th Street and East 127th Street: the
delineation of a sidewalk easement; the adjustment of grades and block
dimensions necessitated thereby.

m15-21
|
COMPTROLLER

B MEETING

The City of New York Audit Committee Meeting is scheduled for
Wednesday, March 22, 2017, from 9:30 A.M. to NOON, at 1 Centre
Street, Room 1005 North, New York, NY 10007. Meeting is open to the
general public.

m15-22
|
BOARD OF EDUCATION RETIREMENT SYSTEM

H MEETING

The Board of Education Retirement System, of the City of New York
Board of Trustees meeting, will take place at 5:00 P.M., on March 22,
2017, at High School of Fashion Industries, 225 West 24th Street, New
York, NY 10011.

Accessibility questions: Leslie Kearns, (718) 935-4500
lkearns2@bers.nyc.gov, by: Tuesday, March 21, 2017, 3:00 P.M.

& m9-22
|
HOUSING AUTHORITY

H MEETING

The next Board Meeting of the New York City Housing Authority is
scheduled for Wednesday, March 29, 2017, at 10:00 A.M., in the Board
Room on the 12th Floor of 250 Broadway, New York, NY (unless
otherwise noted). Copies of the Calendar are available on NYCHA’s
website, or can be picked up at the Office of the Corporate Secretary at
250 Broadway, 12th Floor, New York, NY, no earlier than 24 hours
before the upcoming Board Meeting. Copies of the Minutes are also
available on NYCHA'’s website, or can be picked up at the Office of the
Corporate Secretary no earlier than 3:00 P.M. on the Thursday after
the Board Meeting.

Any changes to the schedule will be posted here and on NYCHA’s
website at http://www1.nyc.gov/site/nycha/about/board-calendar.page to
the extent practicable at a reasonable time before the meeting.

The meeting is open to the public. Pre-Registration at least 45 minutes
before the scheduled Board Meeting is required by all speakers.
Comments are limited to the items on the Calendar. Speaking time will
be limited to three minutes. The public comment period will conclude
upon all speakers being heard or at the expiration of 30 minutes
allotted by law for public comment, whichever occurs first.

Any person requiring a reasonable accommodation in order to participate
in the Board Meeting, should contact the Office of the Corporate

Secretary by phone at (212) 306-6088 or by email at corporate.secretary@
nycha.nyc.gov no later than five business days before the Board Meeting.

For additional information, please visit NYCHA’s website or contact
(212) 306-6088.

Accessibility questions: Office of the Corporate Secretary by phone at
(212) 306-6088 or by email at corporate.secretary@nycha.nyc.gov, by:
Wednesday, March 22, 2017, 5:00 P.M.

E m15-29
|

LANDMARKS PRESERVATION COMMISSION

H PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that pursuant to the provisions of Title
25, Chapter 3 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York
(Sections 25-303, 25-307, 25-308, 25-309, 25-313, 25-318, 25-320) on
Tuesday, March 28, 2017, a public hearing will be held at 1 Centre Street,
9th Floor, Borough of Manhattan, with respect to the following properties
and then followed by a public meeting. The final order and estimated
times for each application will be posted on the Landmarks Preservation
Commission website the Friday before the hearing. Any person requiring
reasonable accommodation in order to participate in the hearing, or
attend the meeting, should contact the Landmarks Commission no later
than five (5) business days before the hearing or meeting.

196 Guernsey Street - Greenpoint Historic District

196925 - Block 2595 - Lot 12 - Zoning: R6B

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

An Italianate style rowhouse built c. 1865. Application is to modify
window openings and replace windows.

55 Joralemon Street - Brooklyn Heights Historic District
197720 - Block 252 - Lot 48 - Zoning: R6-LH1

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Greek Revival style rowhouse built in 1848. Application is to alter
the parapet and install a cornice.

536 Halsey Street aka 524-540 Halsey Street - Bedford-
Stuyvesant/Expanded Stuyvesant Heights Historic District
183361 - Block 1665 - Lot 33 - Zoning: R6B

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

An altered Queen Anne style garage building, designed by Axel S.
Hedman and built c. 1904, and a one-story utilitarian garage building
built in the 20th century. Application is to demolish the one-story
garage building and construct a new building, alter the front and rear
facades of the three-story garage building, construct a rooftop addition,
alter the front areaway, replace the sidewalk, and excavate at the rear.

207 MacDonough Street - Stuyvesant Heights Historic District
168705 - Block 1853 - Lot 46 - Zoning: R6B

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

An Italianate style rowhouse built in 1872- 1873. Application is to
legalize the installation of windows without Landmarks Preservation
Commission permit(s).

600 2nd Street - Park Slope Historic District

197573 - Block 1079 - Lot 15 - Zoning:

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A rowhouse designed by Mann & MacNeille and built in 1910.
Application is to modify window openings.

227 4th Avenue - Individual Landmark

198065 - Block 955 - Lot 1 - Zoning: R8-A/C2-4

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Neo-Renaissance style bathhouse designed by Raymond F. Almirall
and built in 1906-10. Application is to install signage.

126 St. Marks Avenue - Prospect Heights Historic District
195405 - Block 1150 - Lot 33 - Zoning: R6B

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Neo-Grec style rowhouse designed by Marshall J. Morrill and built c.
1881. Application is to alter the rear facade.

97 Barrow Street - Greenwich Village Historic District
192592 - Block 603 - Lot 60 - Zoning: C1-6
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS
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A Greek Revival style house built in 1847, altered with Neo-Grec style
details. Application is to construct a rooftop addition and replace windows.

75 Varick Street aka 73-93 Varick Street, 73-99 Watts Street, and
431-475 Canal Street - Individual Landmark

197367 - Block 226 - Lot 1 - Zoning: M1-6

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A modern-classical style manufacturing building designed by Ely
Jacques Kahn and built in 1930. Application is to replace a window.

260-264 Mulberry Street - Individual Landmark

195668 - Block 509 - Lot 1 - Zoning: C6-2

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Gothic Revival style cathedral designed by Joseph-Frangois Mangin
and built in 1809-1815, with a restoration designed by Henry Engelbert
completed in 1868. Application is to install freestanding light fixtures.

575 Broadway - SoHo - Cast Iron Historic District

195454 - Block 512 - Lot 23 - Zoning: M1-5B

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A store building designed by Thomas Stent and built in 1881-82.
Application is to install planters at the sidewalk.

147 Mercer Street - SoHo - Cast Iron Historic District
197358 - Block 513 - Lot 35 - Zoning: M1-5A

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Romanesque Revival style store and office building designed by
William Schickel & Co. and built in 1888. Application is to install
planters on the sidewalk.

482 Broome Street - SoHo - Cast Iron Historic District
197453 - Block 486 - Lot 39 - Zoning: M1-5A

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A store building designed by John McIntyre and built in 1883-84.
Application is to enlarge a rooftop bulkhead.

380 West Broadway - SoHo - Cast Iron Historic District Extension
198194 - Block 488 - Lot 32 - Zoning: M1-5A

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

An Italianate style store and storehouse building designed by Edward
H. Kendall and built in 1873-74. Application is to enlarge the elevator
bulkhead and install a new door at the ground floor.

12 West 19th Street - Ladies’ Mile Historic District

195592 - Block 820 - Lot 53 - Zoning: C6-4A

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

An Italianate style dwelling built in 1859 and altered in 1910 for
commercial use. Application is to alter the front facade, replace
windows, and construct rooftop and rear additions.

160 Fifth Avenue - Ladies’ Mile Historic District

184538 - Block 822 - Lot 39 - Zoning: C6-4M, C6-4A
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Neo-Renaissance style office, store and loft building designed by
Robert Henderson Robertson and built in 1891-92. Application is to
install a barrier-free access ramp.

1158 Broadway - Madison Square North Historic District
197780 - Block 829 - Lot 30 - Zoning: M1-6

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A building originally built in 1880-80 and converted to an office
building with a new facade in 1959. Application is to replace storefront
infill, modify masonry openings, and install signage and awnings.

134 East 36th Street - Murray Hill Historic District
182167 - Block 891 - Lot 71 - Zoning: 8D
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS
A Second Empire style rowhouse built in 1863-64. Application is to
install rooftop mechanical equipment.
m15-28

|
TRANSPORTATION

H PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to law, that the following
proposed revocable consents, have been scheduled for a public hearing
by the New York City Department of Transportation. The hearing will
be held at 55 Water Street, 9% Floor, Room 945, commencing at 2:00
P.M. on Wednesday, April 5, 2017. Interested parties can obtain copies
of proposed agreements or request sign-language interpreters (with at
least seven days prior notice), at 55 Water Street, 9" Floor South West,
New York, NY 10041, or by calling (212) 839-6550.

#1 IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
46 East 66" Street, LLC to construct, maintain and use a fenced-in
planted area on the south sidewalk of East 66 Street, east of Madison
Avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent
is for a term of ten years from Date of Approval by the Mayor and
provides among other terms and conditions for compensation payable
to the City according to the following schedule: R.P. #2375

From the Approval Date to the Expiration Date - $25/per annum

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $8,000 and the
insurance shall be in the amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000)
per occurrence, and Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.

#2 1IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
Franco Food Corp. to maintain and use a fenced-in area on the north
sidewalk of Westchester Avenue, between Manor and Stratford
Avenues, in the Borough of the Bronx. The proposed revocable consent
is for a term of ten years from the Approval Date by the Mayor and
provides among other terms and conditions for compensation payable
to the City according to the following schedule: R.P. #2373

From the Date of Approval to June 30, 2017 - $1,803/per annum
For the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 - $1,843
For the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 - $1,883
For the period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 - $1,923
For the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 - $1,963
For the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - $2,003
For the period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 - $2,043
For the period July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 - $2,083
For the period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 - $2,123
For the period July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026 - $2,163
For the period July 1, 2026 to June 30, 2027 - $2,203

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $10,000 and the
insurance shall be in the amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000)
per occurrence, and Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.

#3 IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
Horatio Home LLC, to construct, maintain and use a stoop and a
fenced-in area, together with steps, on the south sidewalk of Horatio
Street, east of Hudson Street, in the Borough of Manhattan. The
proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from Date of
Approval by the Mayor and provides among other terms and conditions
for compensation payable to the City according to the following
schedule: R.P. # 2377

From the Approval Date to the Expiration Date - $25/per annum

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $10,000 and the
insurance shall be the amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) per
occurrence, and Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.

#4 1IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
KFG Operating I, LLC, to continue to maintain and use planted areas
on the south sidewalk of Pacific Street, east of Hoyt Street, in the
Borough of Brooklyn. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of
ten years from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2026 and provides among other
terms and conditions for compensation payable to the City according to
the following schedule: R.P. #1567

For the period July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 - $265/per annum

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $3,000 and the
insurance shall be the amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) per
occurrence, and Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.

#5 IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
Lloyd Realty LLC, to construct, maintain and use a stoop and a
fenced-in area on the south sidewalk of West 77 Street, east of
Riverside Drive, in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable
consent is for a term of ten years from Date of Approval by the Mayor
and provides among other terms and conditions for compensation
payable to the City according to the following schedule: R.P. #2376

From the Approval Date to the Expiration Date — $25/per annum

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $7,500 and the
insurance shall be the amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) per
occurrence, and Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.

#6 IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
New York Methodist Hospital, to construct, maintain and use a conduit
under and across 6% Street, between Seventh and Eighth Avenues, in
the Borough of Brooklyn. The proposed revocable consent is for a term
of ten years from Date of Approval by the Mayor and provides among
other terms and conditions for compensation payable to the City
according to the following schedule: R.P. #2374

For the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 - $3,445
For the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 - $3,520
For the period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 - $3,595
For the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 - $3,670
For the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - $3,745
For the period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 - $3,820
For the period July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 - $3,895
For the period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 - $3,970
For the period July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026 - $4,045
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the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $5,000 and the
insurance shall be the amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) per
occurrence, and Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.

#7 IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
Philip Seares and Joyce Seares, to maintain and use an existing
fenced-in planted area on the north sidewalk of Pacific Street, east of
Hoyt Street, and on the east sidewalk of Hoyt Street, north of Pacific
Street, in the Borough of Brooklyn. The proposed revocable consent is
for a term of ten years from Date of Approval by the Mayor and
provides among other terms and conditions for compensation payable
to the City according to the following schedule: R.P. # 2379

From the Approval Date to the Expiration Date - $781/per annum

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $5,000 and the
insurance shall be the amount of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per
occurrence, and Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.

#8 IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
Shahoud Levy Sleman and Fortune Levy Sleman, to maintain and use
existing fenced-in planted area and stoop on the west sidewalk of East
7t Street, between Avenue S and Avenue T, in the Borough of Brooklyn.
The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from the
Approval Date by the Mayor and provides among other terms and
conditions for compensation payable to the City according to the
following schedule: R.P. #2378

From the Approval Date by the Mayor to June 30, 2017 - $480/annum
For the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 - $487
For the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 - $494
For the period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 - $501
For the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 - $508
For the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - $515
For the period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 - $522
For the period July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 - $529
For the period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 - $536
For the period July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026 - $546
For the period July 1, 2026 to June 30, 2027 - $550

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $3,500 and the
insurance shall be the amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) per
occurrence, and Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.

#9 IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
Uncle Abies Deli on First Inc., to construct, maintain and use steps and
ADA compliant lift on the south sidewalk of East 75" Street, east of
First Avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable
consent is for a term of ten years from Approval Date by the Mayor.
and provides among other terms and conditions for compensation
payable to the City according to the following schedule: R.P. #2372

For the period from the approval date to June 30, 2027 - $25/per annum

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $10,000 and the
insurance shall be the amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) per
occurrence, and Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.

ml6-a5

COURT NOTICES

SUPREME COURT

NEW YORK COUNTY

H NOTICE

NEW YORK COUNTY
IA PART 17
NOTICE OF ACQUISITION
INDEX NUMBER 453233/2015
CONDEMNATION PROCEEDING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that by order of the Supreme Court of the
State of New York, County of New York, IA Part 17, (Hon. Shlomo S.
Hagler, J.S.C.), duly entered in the office of the Clerk of the County of
New York on March 2, 2017, the application of the City of New York to
acquire certain real property, where not heretofore acquired for the
same purpose, required for Stage 2 of the Fifteenth Amended Harlem-
East Harlem Urban Renewal Plan (East 125th Street), was granted
and that order authorized the City to file an acquisition map with the
Office of the City Register. Said map, showing the property acquired by

the City, was filed with the Office of the City Register on March 6,
2017. Title to the real property vested in the City of New York on
March 6, 2017.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that the City has acquired the
following parcels of real property:

Damage Parcel Block Street bed
Adjacent to Lot
1 1790 8
2 1790 20
3 1790 28
4 1790 46

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that pursuant to said Order
and to §§ 503 and 504 of the Eminent Domain Procedure Law of the
State of New York, each and every person interested in the real
property acquired in the above-referenced proceeding and having any
claim or demand on account thereof shall have a period of one (1) year
from the date of service of the Notice of Acquisition for this proceeding,
to file a written claim with the Clerk of the Court of New York County,
and to serve within the same time a copy thereof on the Corporation
Counsel of the City of New York, Tax and Bankruptcy Litigation
Division, 100 Church Street, New York, NY 10007. Pursuant to EDPL §
504, the claim shall include:

a. the name and post office address of the condemnee;

b. reasonable identification by reference to the acquisition map,
or otherwise, of the property affected by the acquisition, and
the condemnee’s interest therein;

c. a general statement of the nature and type of damages
claimed, including a schedule of fixture items which comprise
part or all of the damages claimed; and,

d. ifrepresented by an attorney, the name, address and
telephone number of the condemnee’s attorney.

Pursuant to EDPL § 503(C), in the event a claim is made for fixtures or
for any interest other than the fee in the real property acquired, a copy
of the claim, together with the schedule of fixture items, if applicable,
shall also be served upon the fee owner of said real property.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that, pursuant to § 5-310 of
the New York City Administrative Code, proof of title shall be
submitted to the Corporation Counsel of the City of New York, Tax and
Bankruptcy Litigation Division, 100 Church Street, New York, NY
10007 on or before March 6, 2019 (which is two (2) calendar years from
the title vesting date).

Dated: New York, NY
March 13, 2017

ZACHARY W. CARTER
Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York
Attorney for the Condemnor,
100 Church Street,
New York, NY 10007
(212) 356-3529
m20-31

PROPERTY DISPOSITION

|
CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

H SALE

The City of New York in partnership with PropertyRoom.com posts
vehicle and heavy machinery auctions online every week at:
https://www.propertyroom.com/s/nyc+fleet

All auctions are open to the public and registration is free.

Vehicles can be viewed in person by appointment at:
Kenben Industries Ltd., 1908 Shore Parkway, Brooklyn, NY 11214.
Phone: (718) 802-0022

011-m29
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OFFICE OF CITYWIDE PROCUREMENT

® Win More Contracts at nyc.gov/icompetetowin

H NOTICE

The Department of Citywide Administrative Services, Office of Citywide
Procurement is currently selling surplus assets on the internet. Visit
http://www.publicsurplus.com/sms/nycdcas.ny/browse/home

To begin bidding, simply click on ‘Register’ on the home page.

There are no fees to register. Offerings may include but are not limited
to: office sué)/phes/equlpment,. furniture, building supplies, machine
tools, HVAC/plumbing/electrical equipment, lab equipment, marine
equipment, and more.

Public access to comﬁuter workstations and assistance with placing
bids is available at the following locations:

® DCAS Central Storehouse, 66-26 Metropolitan Avenue,
Middle Village, NY 11379

o DCAS, Office of Citywide Procurement, 1 Centre Street,
18th Floor, New York, NY 10007

j3-d29
|
POLICE

H NOTICE

OWNERS ARE WANTED BY THE PROPERTY CLERK
DIVISION OF THE NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

The following listed property is in the custody of the Property Clerk
Division without claimants:

Motor vehicles, boats, bicycles, business machines, cameras, calculating
machines, electrical and optical property, furniture, furs, handbags,
hardware, jewelry, photographic equipment, radios, robes, sound
systems, surgical and musical instruments, tools, wearing apparel,
communications equipment, computers, and other miscellaneous articles.

Items are recovered, lost, abandoned property obtained from prisoners,
emotionally disturbed, intoxicated and deceased persons; and property
obtained from persons incapable of caring for themselves.

INQUIRIES
Inquiries relating to such property should be made in the Borough
concerned, at the following office of the Property Clerk.

FOR MOTOR VEHICLES (All Boroughs):
o Springfield Gardens Auto Pound, 174-20 North Boundary Road,
Queens, NY 11430, (718) 553-9555

® Erie Basin Auto Pound, 700 Columbia Street, Brooklyn, NY
11231, (718) 246-2030

FOR ALL OTHER PROPERTY
® Manhattan - 1 Police Plaza, New York, NY 10038,
(646) 610-5906

® Brooklyn - 84th Precinct, 301 Gold Street, Brooklyn, NY 11201,
(718) 875-6675

@ Bronx Property Clerk - 215 East 161 Street, Bronx, NY 10451,
(718) 590-2806

® Queens Property Clerk - 47-07 Pearson Place, Long Island City,
NY 11101, (718) 433-2678

o Staten Island Property Clerk - 1 Edgewater Plaza, Staten
Island, NY 10301, (718) 876-8484
j3-d29

PROCUREMENT

“Compete To Win” More Contracts!

Thanks to a new City initiative - “Compete To Win” - the NYC
Department of Small Business Services offers a new set of FREE
services to help create more opportunities for minority and
women-owned businesses to compete, connect and grow their
business with the City. With NYC Construction Loan, Technical
Assistance, NYC Construction Mentorship, Bond Readiness, and
NYC Teaming services, the City will be able to help even more
small businesses than before.

“The City of New York is committed to achieving excellence in
the design and construction of its capital program, and
building on the tradition of innovation in architecture and
engineering that has contributed to the City’s prestige as a
global destination. The contracting opportunities for
construction/construction services and construction-related
services that appear in the individual agency listings below
reflect that commitment to excellence.”

HHS ACCELERATOR

To respond to human services Requests for Proposals (RFPs), in
accordance with Section 3-16 of the Procurement Policy Board
Rules of the City of New York (“PPB Rules”), vendors must first
complete and submit an electronic prequalification application
using the City’s Health and Human Services (HHS) Accelerator
System. The HHS Accelerator System is a web-based system
maintained by the City of New York for use by its human services
Agencies to manage procurement. The process removes redundancy
by capturing information about boards, filings, policies, and general
service experience centrally. As a result, specific proposals for
funding are more focused on program design, scope, and budget.

Important information about the new method
® Prequalification applications are required every three years.

® Documents related to annual corporate filings must be
submitted on an annual basis to remain eligible to compete.

® Prequalification applications will be reviewed to validate
compliance with corporate filings, organizational capacity, and
relevant service experience.

® Approved organizations will be eligible to compete and would
submit electronic proposals through the system.

The Client and Community Service Catalog, which lists all
Prequalification service categories and the NYC Procurement
Roadmap, which lists all RFPs to be managed by HHS Accelerator
may be viewed at http://www.nyc.gov/html/hhsaccelerator/html/
roadmap/roadmap.shtml. All current and prospective vendors should
frequently review information listed on roadmap to take full
advantage of upcoming opportunities for funding.

Participating NYC Agencies

HHS Accelerator, led by the Office of the Mayor, is governed by an
Executive Steering Committee of Agency Heads who represent the
following NYC Agencies:

Administration for Children’s Services (ACS)
Department for the Aging (DFTA)

Department of Consumer Affairs (DCA)

Department of Corrections (DOC)

Department of Health and Mental Hygiene (DOHMH)
Department of Homeless Services (DHS)

Department of Probation (DOP)

Department of Small Business Services (SBS)
Department of Youth and Community Development (DYCD)
Housing and Preservation Department (HPD)

Human Resources Administration (HRA)

Office of the Criminal Justice Coordinator (CJC)

To sign up for training on the new system, and for additional
information about HHS Accelerator, including background materials,
user guides and video tutorials, please visit www.nyc.gov/hhsaccelerator

CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER
AGENCY CHIEF CONTRACTING OFFICER

B INTENT TO AWARD

Goods

PROMEGA POWERPLEX FUSION SYSTEM - Sole Source -
Available only from a single source - PIN#81617ME040 - Due 3-23-17
at 12:00 P.M.

The New York City Office of Chief Medical Examiner (OCME) intends
to enter into a sole source contract with Promega Corporation, 2800
Woods Hollow Road, Madison, WI 53711, for the provision of seven (7)
PowerPlex Fusion Systems and corresponding parts.

Any vendor who is capable of providing these products to the NYC
Office of Chief Medical Examiner may express their interest in doing so
by writing to Andrew Dworjan, Office of Chief Medical Examiner, 421
East 26th Street, New York, NY 10016.
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Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.
Chief Medical Examiner, 421 East 26th Street, New York, NY 10016.
Andrew Dworjan (212) 323-1732; Fax: (646) 500-6719;
adworjan@ocme.nyc.gov

ml15-21

CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
OFFICE OF CITYWIDE PROCUREMENT

B AWARD

Goods

HOT ASPHALT PAVING MIX DEL. INTO CITY TRUCKS RE-AD
- Competitive Sealed Bids - PIN# 8571600399 - AMT: $59,171,816.00 -
TO: Tully Construction Company Inc. dba Jocar Asphalt, 127-50
Northern Boulevard, Flushing, NY 11368.

® GLOVES, RE-AD - Competitive Sealed Bids - PIN# 8571700014

- AMT: $710,950.53 - TO: USA Apparel Company Inc., 6 Sean Michael
Court, Farmingdale, NY 11735.

® (MSA) GAS MONITORING SYSTEM BRAND SPECIFIC
RE-AD - Competitive Sealed Bids - PIN# 8571600327 - AMT:
$210,362.00 - TO: Mine Safety Appliances Company, LLC, 1000
Cranberry Woods Drive, Cranberry Township, PA 16066.

® PATTERSON SEAL WATER SYSTEMS - Competitive Sealed Bids
- PIN# 8571600281 - AMT: $203,500.00 - TO: Reiner Pump Systems
Inc., 270 Sparta Avenue, Suite #104, PMB 120, Sparta, NJ 07871.

*- m21
|

COMPTROLLER
INFORMATION SYSTEMS

H INTENT TO AWARD

Services (other than human services)

MAINTENANCE - Sole Source - Other- PIN#015201729650 -
Due 3-28-17 at 12:00 P.M.

The NYC Comptroller’s Office intends to enter into a sole source
procurement with QED Financial Systems, Inc. (QED), pursuant to
which QED will: 1) provide the maintenance of the historical
reconciliation and the accounting record’s necessary to satisfy internal
and external audit requests; and 2) serve as the Comptroller’s
investment book of records for short-term investments. Any qualified
vendor that wishes to express interest in providing such product and
services, is invited to so by submitting an expression of interest to the
Purchasing Department, 1 Centre Street, Room 701, New York, NY
10007, Attn: Bernarda Ramirez, DACCO, (212) 669-7302;
bramire@comptroller.nyc.gov.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.

Comptroller, 1 Centre Street, New York, NY 10007. Caroline Wisniewski
(212) 669-8218; Fax: (212) 815-8507; cwisnie@comptroller.nyc.gov

m17-23

City Water Supply Watershed, in the counties of Ulster, Greene,
Delaware, Sullivan and Schoharie.

Minimum Qualifications: Proposers must be authorized to practice
Engineering in the State of New York. A copy of the proposer’s
“Certificate of Authorization” to provide Professional Engineering
Services in New York State issued by the New York State Education
Department, Office of the Professions, Professional Engineering and
Land Surveying must be included with the proposal. Proposals that fail
to include the “Certificate of Authorization” may be deemed non-
responsive. Proposers must also submit proof of licensure for those key
personnel practicing Engineering in the State of New York. Firms that
fail to submit proof of licensure for those key personnel may be deemed
non-responsive.

Pre-Proposal Conference: Tuesday, April 4, 2017, at 10:00 A.M., at NYC
DEP, 71 Smith Avenue, Kingston, NY 12401.
Attendance to the Pre-Proposal is not mandatory but it is recommended.

Last Day for Questions regarding this RFP will be on April 20, 2017.
This contract is subject to LL1, the MWBE goal is 0 percent.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.

Environmental Protection, 59-17 Junction Boulevard, 17th Floor Bid
Room, Flushing, NY 11373. Glorivee Roman (718) 595-3226;

Fax: (718) 595-3208; glroman@dep.nyc.gov

& « m21

B INTENT TO AWARD

Services (other than human services)

1342-DCS: SERVICE AND REPAIR OF THE DISTRIBUTED
CONTROL SYSTEMS - Sole Source - Available only from a single
source - PIN#826171342DCS - Due 4-6-17 at 4:00 P.M.

DEP intends to enter into a Sole Source Agreement with Emerson
Management Power and Water Solutions Inc., for 1342-DCS: Service
and Repair of the Distributed Control Systems, at the Hunts Point
WPCP, Bowery Bay WPCP, and Paerdegat Basin Water Quality Facility.
DEP Bureau of Wastewater Treatment (BWT) requires repair and
maintenance of the Emerson Control Systems, at the Hunts Point
WPCP, Bowery Bay WPCP, and Paerdegat Basin Water Quality facility
to monitor and control critical processes, and equipment that treat
wastewater at these facilities. Since these systems ensures that certain
New York State regulatory permits are met at the plant, proper
maintenance is necessary to ensure that it is operating correctly at all
times in order to ensure the health and safety of the public, and the
protection of the environment. Any firm which believe it can also
provide the required service IN THE FUTURE is invited to do so,
indicated by letter, which must be received no later than April 6, 2017,
4:00 P.M. at: Department of Environmental Protection, Agency Chief
Contracting Officer, 59-17 Junction Boulevard, 17th Floor, Flushing,
NY 11373, ATTN: Ms. Glorivee Roman, glroman@dep.nyc.gov,

(718) 595-3226.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.
Environmental Protection, 59-17 Junction Boulevard, 17th Floor,
Flushing, NY 11373. Glorivee Roman (718) 595-3226;
Fax: (718) 595-3208; glroman@dep.nyc.gov

ml17-23

|
FINANCIAL INFORMATION SERVICES AGENCY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY CHIEF CONTRACTING OFFICE

B SOLICITATION

Services (other than human services)

CAT-463: ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR STREAM
MANAGEMENT - Request for Proposals - PIN# 82617WS00006 -
Due 5-3-17 at 4:00 P.M.

DEP is seeking up to two (2) qualified vendors to provide
Environmental Assessment and Professional Engineering Services
under a “Demand Services Contract” to support various tasks
undertaken by the Stream Management Program in the protection of
water quality in the Catskill and Delaware Districts of the New York

B INTENT TO AWARD

Services (other than human services)

CHICAGO-SOFT, LTD. SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE - Sole Source
- Available only from a single source - PIN# 127FY700046 - Due 3-29-17
at 1:00 P.M.

Pursuant to Section 3-05 of the Procurement Policy Board (PPB) Rules
for Sole Source procurements, the Financial Information Services
Agency (FISA) intends to enter into sole source negotiations with
Chicago-Soft, Litd., for proprietary software maintenance services. FISA
is seeking to procure maintenance services for MVS/QUICK REF
RELEASE software. MVS/QUICK REF RELEASE is used to view
details of error messages. The software allows users to review details of
error messages produced by most of the software on FISA’s mainframe.
The MVS/QUICK REF RELEASE software can only be maintained by
Chicago-Soft, Ltd. This software is proprietary to the vendor and,
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therefore, cannot be maintained by any other vendor.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.
Financial Information Services Agency, 450 West 33rd Street, 4th Floor,
New York, NY 10001. Michele Perez (212) 857-1113;
Fax: (212) 857-1004; perezm@fisa.nyc.gov

m15-21

CONTRACTS

B INTENT TO AWARD

Services (other than human services)

ALLEN SYSTEMS GROUP MAINTENANCE RENEWAL FOR
TMON - Sole Source - Available only from a single source -
PIN#127FY1700047 - Due 3-28-17 at 11:00 A.M.

Pursuant to Section 3-05 of the Procurement Policy Board Rules (PPB),
the Financial Information Services Agency (FISA) intends to enter into
a Sole Source agreement with Allen Systems Group for monthly
proprietary mainframe software maintenance and support. The
monthly support of these software licenses will work in conjunction
with FISA’s mainframe computers which process critical data
processing and financial applications. The term of this contract shall be
from 7/1/2017 - 6/30/2020.

Contractors may express interest in future procurements by contacting
Kerry Vega, at FISA - 450 West 33rd Street, 4th Floor, New York, NY
10001-2603, or by emailing kvega@fisa-opa.nyc.gov between the hours
0f 9:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through Friday.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.

Financial Information Services Agency, 450 West 33rd Street, New York,
NY 10001. Kerry Vega (212) 857-1178; kvega@fisa-opa.nyc.gov

ml5-21

PROCUREMENT
B INTENT TO AWARD

Services (other than human services)

FISCHER INTERNATIONAL - Sole Source - Available only from a
single source - PIN# 127FY1800001 - Due 3-22-17

Pursuant to Section 4-04 of the Procurement Policy Board Rules (PPB),
the Financial Information Services Agency (FISA) and Office of Payroll
Administration (OPA) intends to exercise its renewal option for a Sole
Source agreement with Fischer International Systems Corporation for
the contract term 7/1/2017 - 6/30/2020.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.
Financial Information Services Agency, 450 West 33rd Street, 4th Floor,
New York, NY 10001. Petroy Pryce (212) 857-1123; Fax: (212) 857-1004;
ppryce@fisa-opa.nyc.gov

m15-21

|
PARKS AND RECREATION

B VENDOR LIST

Construction / Construction Services

PREQUALIFIED VENDOR LIST: GENERAL CONSTRUCTION
- NON-COMPLEX GENERAL CONSTRUCTION SITE WORK
ASSOCIATED WITH NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
PARKS AND RECREATION (“DPR” AND/OR “PARKS”) PARKS
AND PLAYGROUNDS CONSTRUCTION AND
RECONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

DPR is seeking to evaluate and pre-qualify a list of general contractors
(a “PQL”) exclusively to conduct non-complex general construction site
work involving the construction and reconstruction of DPR parks and
playgrounds projects not exceeding $3 million per contract (“General
Construction”).

By establishing contractor’s qualification and experience in advance,
DPR will have a pool of competent contractors from which it can draw
to promptly and effectively reconstruct and construction its parks,
playgrounds, beaches, gardens and green-streets. DPR will select
contractors from the General Construction PQL for non-complex
general construction site work of up to $3,000,000.00 per contract,
through the use of a Competitive Sealed Bid solicited from the PQL
generated from this RFQ.

The vendors selected for inclusion in the General Construction PQL
will be invited to participate in the NYC Construction Mentorship.
NYC Construction Mentorship focuses on increasing the use of small
NYC contracts, and winning larger contracts with larger values. Firms
participating in NYC Construction Mentorship will have the
opportunity to take management classes and receive on-the-job
training provided by a construction management firm.

DPR will only consider applications for this General Construction PQL
from contractors who meet any one of the following criteria:

1) The submitting entity must be a Certified Minority/Woman
Business Enterprise (M/WBE)¥;

2) The submitting entity must be a registered joint venture or have a
valid legal agreement as a joint venture, with at least one of the
entities in the joint venture being a certified M/WBE*;

3) The submitting entity must indicate a commitment to sub-contract
no less than 50 percent of any awarded job to a certified M/WBE for
every work order awarded.

*Firms that are in the process of becoming a New York City-certified
M/WBE, may submit a PQL application and submit a M/WBE
Acknowledgement Letter, which states the Department of Small
Business Services has begun the Certification process.

Application documents may also be obtained on-line at:
http://a856-internet.nyc.gov/nycvendoronline/home.asap.; or
http:www.nycgovparks.org/opportunities/business.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.
Parks and Recreation, Olmsted Center, Annex, Flushing Meadows-
Corona Park, Flushing, NY 11368. Alicia H. Williams (718) 760-6925;
Fax: (718) 760-6885; dmwbe.capital@parks.nyc.gov

j3-d29

CONTRACTS

B SOLICITATION

Construction / Construction Services

RECONSTRUCTION OF THE RESTROOM PORTION -
Competitive Sealed Bids - PIN# 84617B0075 - Due 4-18-17 at 10:30
AM

The Reconstruction of the Restroom Portion of the Building, located

North of Avenue P, between East 4th and 5th Streets, in Colonel David

Marcus Playground, Borough of Brooklyn. Contract B128-115M

Pre-Bid Meeting: Tuesday, April 4, 2017, at 11:30 A.M. Location:

Olmsted Annex Conference Room B

Contract Under Project Labor Agreement. (Use language below for PLA)

Bidders are hereby advised that this contract is subject to the Project

Labor Agreement (PLA) Covering Specified Renovation and

Rehabilitation of City Owned Buildings and Structures entered into

between the City and the Building and Construction Trades Council of

Greater New York (“BCTC”) affiliated local unions. Please refer to the

bid documents for further information.

Bid Deposit: Required 5 percent of Amount of Proposal or Bid Bond 10

percent of Amount of Proposal.

The Cost Estimate Range is $500,000.00 to $1,000,000.00 for this
roject.

® CONSTRUCTION OF A FITNESS AREA - Competitive Sealed

Bids - PIN# 84617B0103 - Due 4-12-17 at 10:30 A.M.

The Construction of a Fitness Area on 41st Street, Opposite 6th Avenue

in Sunset Park, Borough of Brooklyn. Contract B087-216M

The Cost Estimate Range is under $500,000.00.

To request the Plan Holder’s List, please call the Blue Print Room at
(718) 760-6576.

These procurements are subject to participation goals for MBEs and/or
WBEs as required by Local Law 1 of 2013.

Bid documents are available for a fee of $25.00 in the Blueprint Room,
Room #64, Olmsted Center, from 8:00 A.M. to 3:00 P.M. The fee is
payable by company check or money order to the City of New York,
Parks and Recreation. A separate check/money order is required for
each project. The company name, address and telephone number as
well as the project contract number must appear on the check/money
order. Bidders should ensure that the correct company name, address,
telephone and fax numbers are submitted by your company/messenger
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service when picking up bid documents.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.

Parks and Recreation, Olmsted Center, Room 64, Flushing Meadows -
Corona Park, Flushing, NY 11368. Susana Hersh (718) 760-6855;
susana.hersh@parks.nyc.gov

specified above.

Police, 90 Church Street, 12th Floor, Suite 1206, New York, NY 10007.
Sheanni Gunasekera Phone: (646) 610-5221; Fax: (646) 610-5224;
sheanni.gunasekera@nypd.org

Accessibility questions: Sheanni Gunasekera, Administrative
Procurement Analyst, (646) 610-5221, Sheanni.Gunasekera@nypd.org,
by: Friday, March 31,2017, 1:00 P.M.

-mo1 | @& m20-31
REVENUE 1 —
B SOLICITATION PROBATION

Services (other than human services)

PICNIC HOUSE CONCESSION AND MOBILE FOOD UNITS IN
PROSPECT PARK - Competitive Sealed Proposals - Judgment
required in evaluating proposals - PIN# PPA-2017-A - Due 5-8-17 at
3:00 P.M.

Prospect Park Alliance (“PPA”) has issued a Request for Proposals
(“RFP”) for the sale of food and beverage items from the Picnic House
Concession and/or Mobile Food Units such as food trucks and
pushcarts at various locations in Prospect Park, Brooklyn.

All proposals submitted in response to this RFP must be submitted no
later than Monday, May 8, 2017, at 3:00 P.M. There will be a
recommended proposer meeting on Tuesday, March 28, 2017, at 12:00
P.M. We will be meeting at the Prospect Park Picnic House, which is
located behind the Litchfield Villa Parking Lot, located at 95 Prospect
Park West, Brooklyn, NY 11215. If you are considering responding to
this RFP, please make every effort to attend this recommended
meeting. Please RSVP to this meeting by emailing pkelly@
prospectpark.org or calling (646) 393-9031 x1, by Tuesday, March 21,
2017.

The RFP is also available on PPA’s website: www.prospectpark.org/
concessionRFP

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.
Parks and Recreation, 95 Prospect Park West, Brooklyn, NY 11215.
Patrick Kelly (646) 393-9031; pkelly@prospectpark.org

m13-24

POLICE
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
B SOLICITATION

Services (other than human services)

AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINE (ATM) VENDOR - Request for
Proposals - PIN#0561600001052 - Due 5-2-17 at 2:00 P.M.

In accordance with Section 1-13 of the Concession Rules of the City of
New York, the New York City Police Department (“NYPD” or “the
Department”) is issuing, as of the date of this notice, a significant
Request for Proposals (“RFP”) for the Installation, Operation and
Maintenance of an Automated Teller Machine Concession at various
NYPD facilities, Citywide, for the use and convenience of NYPD
members, occupants and affiliates.

NYPD is seeking a concessionaire for a one (1) five year term with two
(2) five year options to renew, exercisable at NYPD’s sole discretion. No
longer term will be considered. This concession will be operated
pursuant to a license issued by NYPD; no leasehold or other proprietary
right is offered.

There will be a recommended on-site Proposal Meeting on Tuesday,
April 4, 2017, at 1:00 P.M. The meeting will be held at the NYPD
Contract Administration Unit, located at 90 Church Street, 12th Floor,
Suite 1206, New York, NY 10007. All visitors seeking to attend the
meeting must possess a valid government issued identification card
and invitation. Security clearance is required for entry into the
building. Arrival at the scheduled time must be prompt. Visitors will be
escorted to the designated meeting location. If you are considering
responding to this RFP, please make every effort to attend this
recommended meeting. Please RSVP via email no later than March 31,
2017, to Sheanni.Gunasekera@nypd.org.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time

B INTENT TO AWARD

Human Services/ Client Services

NEIGHBORHOOD EMPLOYMENT SERVICES - Negotiated
Acquisition - Other - PIN#78117N0001 - Due 4-3-17 at 2:00 P.M.

Pursuant to Section 3-04 of the Procurement Policy Board Rules, the
Department of Probation intends to enter into a contract with Center
for Employment Opportunities to ensure continued provision of work
readiness, and employment services at housing developments
throughout New York City. The contract term will be from March 17,
2017 through June 30, 2018.

THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY.
Vendors can express interest in responding to a future procurement to
provide these services.

Time sensitive situation exists that cannot be met through competitive
sealed bidding/proposals.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.
Probation, 33 Beaver Street, 21st Floor, New York, NY 10004. Eileen
Parfrey-Smith (212) 510-3790; acco@probation.nyc.gov

ml17-23

YOUTH AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
PROCUREMENT

B INTENT TO AWARD

Human Services/ Client Services

2018 COMPASS EVALUATION NEGOTIATED ACQUISITION
EXTENSION - Negotiated Acquisition - Specifications cannot be made
sufficiently definite - PIN# 26013P0013CNVNO0O01 - Due 3-23-17 at 9:00
A M.

Pursuant to Section 3-04(b)(2)(iii) of the Procurement Policy Board
Rules, the Department of Youth and Community Development (DYCD)
intends to negotiate with following COMPASS Program Evaluation
Services contractor outlined below who will provide outcome tracking
and evaluation services to DYCD funded programs. The term of the
contract shall be July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 with no option to
renew. Below is the contractor’s name, PIN number, address and
contract amount.

Contractor: Policy Studies Associates Inc.
PIN:26013P0013CNVNO001

1718 Connecticut Avenue, Suite 400,
Washington, DC 20009

Amount: $250,000.00

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.
Youth and Community Development, 2 Lafayette Street, 14th Floor, New
York, NY 10007. Renise Ferguson (646) 343-6320;
referguson@dycd.nyc.gov

m16-22
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AGENCY RULES

CITY CLERK
B NOTICE
LOCAL LAWS
OF
THE CITY OF NEW YORK
FOR THE YEAR 2016
No. 148

Introduced by Council Members Ferreras-Copeland, Koslowitz and
Richards (by request of the Mayor).

A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the City of New York, in
relation to the establishment of the Greater JFK business
improvement district

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 5 of Title 25 of the administrative code of the
City of New York is amended by adding a new Section 25-489 to read
as follows:

§ 25-489 Greater JFK business improvement district. a. The City
Council having determined, pursuant to Section 25-407 of chapter four
of this title: that notice of hearing for all hearings required to be held
was published and mailed as required by law and was otherwise
sufficient; that, except as otherwise provided in Section 25-403 of
chapter four of this title, all the real property within the boundaries of
the district will benefit from the establishment of the district; that all
the real property benefited is included within the limits of the district;
and that the establishment of the district is in the public interest; and
the Council having determined further that the requisite number of
owners have not objected as provided in Section 25-406 of chapter four
of this title, there is hereby established in the borough of Queens, the
Greater JFK business improvement district. Such district is established
in accordance with the district plan required to be filed with the City
Clerk pursuant to subdivision b of this section.

b. Immediately upon adoption of this local law by the Council, the
Council shall file with the City Clerk the district plan upon which the
Greater JFK business improvement district is based.

c¢. The district plan shall not be amended except in accordance with
chapter four of this title.

§ 2. This local law shall take effect upon compliance with Section
25-408 of Chapter 4 of Title 25 of the administrative code of the City of
New York.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of
The City of New York, passed by the Council on October 27, 2016 and
approved by the Mayor on November 16, 2016.

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council.
CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local
Law No. 148 of 2016, Council Int. No. 1242 of 2016) to be filed with the
Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by
the New York City Council and approved by the Mayor.

STEPHEN LOUIS, Acting Corporation Counsel
< m21
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TRANSPORTATION

B NOTICE

Notice of Adoption
NOTICE OF ADOPTION relating to an amendment setting forth

boarding requirements for the Staten Island Ferry.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY
VESTED IN the Commissioner of Transportation by Sections 1043
and 2903 of the New York City Charter and the requirements of
Section 1043 of the New York City Charter, that the Department of
Transportation hereby amends Chapter 1 of Title 34 of the Rules of the
City of New York by adding a new section.

These rules were first published on January 6, 2017 and a public
hearing was held on February 8, 2017.

Statement of Basis and Purpose of Adopted Rule

The Staten Island Ferry currently requires that passengers board

the ferry via the boarding doors on the ferry’s upper level, unless
otherwise instructed. However, certain passengers (such as persons
with disabilities that seriously impair their mobility) are also allowed
to board the ferry via the boarding doors on the ferry’s lower level.
These rules set forth the general boarding requirements, as well as the
procedure for permitting lower level boarding access.

New material is underlined.
[Deleted material is in brackets.]

“Shall” and “must” denote mandatory requirements and may be used
interchangeably in the rules of this department, unless otherwise
specified or unless the context clearly indicates otherwise.

Section 1. Chapter 1 of Title 34 of the Rules of the City of
New York is amended by adding a new Section 1-07 to read as
follows:

§1-07 Boarding.

(a) All passengers must board a ferry through the boarding doors
on the ferry’s upper level, unless otherwise authorized by this
section.

(b) Notwithstanding subdivision (a), the following passengers may

board a ferry through the boarding doors on the ferry’s lower level:

(1) a person instructed to board on the lower level by ferry
personnel or official Department-issued signage;

(2) aperson with a disability that seriously impairs his or her
mobility who requires the use of a device to assist his or her

movement, where such device is visible to ferry personnel
e.g., a wheelchair or walker); and

(3) aperson possessing a letter issued pursuant to subdivision
(c) of this section.

(¢) Lower level boarding access letter.

(1) Applicants. The following persons may apply for lower level
boarding access:

(1) a person with a disability that seriously impairs his or
her mobility who requires the use of a device to assist
his or her movement, where such device is not visible to

ferry personnel (e.g., a pacemaker); and

(ii) a person with a disability that seriously impairs his or
her mobility who does not require the use of a device to
assist his or her movement.

(2) Applications. An application must be submitted to the
Department, on a form provided by the Department on its
website, with certification from a physician licensed in one
of the fifty states that the applicant has a disability that

seriously impairs the applicant’s mobility.
(1) The application must include the following information:

(A) applicant’s legal name, address, and telephone
number(s);

applicant’s date of birth; and

®B)

(C) a government-issued identification card number for
the applicant and its expiration date.

(i) Upon receipt of a completed application, including the
certification, DOT will, within 30 days of receipt, send

the applicant a letter granting lower level boarding
access. The letter may be used only by the applicant.

(3) Period of authorization. Any letter issued pursuant to this
subdivision shall be valid for up to two (2) years from the
date of issuance.

(4) Revocation. The Department will revoke the letter of any

person who abuses any privilege, benefit, or consideration
granted by the letter (e.g., altering the letter in any way or

letting someone other than the applicant use the letter).

*- m21
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Notice of Adoption

NOTICE OF ADOPTION relating to an update of provisions in the
Traffic Rules and Regulations that have become obsolete because of
changes in the law, and adding updated parking requirements.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY
VESTED IN the Commissioner of Transportation by Sections 1043 and
2903 of the New York City Charter and the requirements of Section 1043
of the New York City Charter, that the Department of Transportation
hereby amends subdivision (b) of Section 4-01, and subdivisions (a), (h),
(i), and (p) of Section 4-08 of Chapter 4 (“Traffic Rules and Regulations”)
of Title 34 of the Rules of the City of New York.

These rules were first published on December 29, 2016, and a public
hearing was held on January 31, 2017.

Statement of Basis and Purpose of Adopted Rule

The Commissioner of the New York City Department of Transportation
(DOT) is authorized to promulgate rules regarding parking and traffic
operations in the City by Section 2903(a) of the New York City Charter.
The rules that DOT is amending are contained within Chapter 4 of
Title 34 of the Rules of the City of New York, relating to the Traffic
Rules and Regulations.

The purpose of these rule amendments is to update provisions that
require modifications due to changes in the law and to add provisions
reflecting updated parking requirements.

The amendments to Chapter 4 of Title 34 are detailed more specifically
below:

e Section 4-01(b) is amended to add the definition of “electronic
communication device”, which was originally located in Section
4-08(h)(11), and to add a new definition of “parking meter” and
“pedicab”. The definition for parking meter reflects the fact that
the City no longer has single-spaced meters, and therefore no
longer needs to differentiate between single-spaced meters and
multi-spaced meters in the rules. The definition of “pedicab”
mirrors the definition found in Section 19-171.2 of the New York
City Administrative Code, as added by Local Law 31 of 2011.

e Section 4-08(a)(1) is amended to add a reference to pedicabs with
respect to parking, standing or stopping, mirroring Section
19-171.2 of the Administrative Code.

e Section 4-08(a)(10) is deleted to remove obsolete language
related to the use of notification stickers on vehicles. Pursuant to
Section 19-163.2 of the Administrative Code, as added by Local
Law 20 of 2012, neither DOT nor the Department of Sanitation
can affix notification stickers on any motor vehicle solely in
connection with the enforcement of alternate side parking rules.

e Section 4-08(a)(12) is deleted from the rules to reflect the fact
that the in-vehicle-parking system is no longer used within the
City.

e Sections 4-08(h)(1), (2),(3), (4), and (5) are being replaced in their
entirety with new language to reflect updated parking
requirements, such as the ability to pay for a parking session via
an authorized electronic communication device.

e Sections 4-08(h)(7), (10), (11) are deleted in their entirety to
reflect the fact that single spaced meters are no longer used in
the City and that, pursuant to Section 19-167.2 of the
Administrative Code, as added by Local Law 29 of 2012, parking
meter receipts issued from one parking meter zone may be used
in other parking meter zones of equal or lower rate structure
until the time on such parking meter receipt has expired. The
remaining paragraphs in the section are re-numbered
respectively.

e Sections 4-08(i)(3), 4-08(1)(3) and 4-08(1)(6) are amended to delete
the term “muni-meter” and replace it throughout the rules with
the term “parking meter.”

e Section 4-08(p) is amended to reflect changes to the engine idling
provisions pursuant to Section 24-163(f) of the Administrative
Code, as added by Local Law 5 of 2009.

In response to comments received by the Department, the following
changes were made to the proposed rules, which are reflected in the
adopted rules:

e C(Clarified Section 4-08(h)(4) relating to the transfer of parking
time by specifically noting that this provision applies to payment
via a receipt not an electronic communication device.

New material is underlined.
[Deleted material is in brackets.]

“Shall” and “must” denote mandatory requirements and may be used
interchangeably in the rules of this department, unless otherwise
specified or unless the context clearly indicates otherwise.

Section 1. Subdivision (b) of Section 4-01 of Chapter 4 of

Title 34 of the Rules of the City of New York is amended by
adding new definitions of “electronic communications device”,
“parking meter”, and “pedicab” in alphabetical order to read as
follows:

Electronic communication device. An “electronic communication device”
shall mean any electronic equipment approved by the Department
capable of transmitting information via telephone, cable, fiber, satellite
or antenna to the Department for payment at parking spaces where
payment for such space is requested. This includes but is not limited

to mobile or vehicle mounted computers with an on-line connection,
mobile or cellular phones, personal digital assistants, or any other
electronic communication device approved by the Department.

Parking meter. A “parking meter” shall mean an electronic parking
meter that dispenses timed receipts that must be displayed on the

dashboard of a motor vehicle or in a visible and secure place on a
motorcycle or as otherwise described within these rules.

Pedicab. A “pedicab” shall mean a bicycle as defined in the vehicle and
traffic law or other device that is designed and constructed to transport
or carry passengers, that is solely propelled by human power, and that
is operated to transport passengers for hire.

§2. Paragraph (1) of Subdivision (a) of Section 4-08 of Chapter
4 of Title 34 of the Rules of the City of New York is amended by
adding a new subparagraph (ii) to read as follows:

(1) Compliance with rules. No person shall stop, stand or park a
vehicle, whether attended or unattended, other than in accordance
with authorized signs, pavement markings, or other traffic control
devices, unless necessary to avoid conflict with other traffic or in
compliance with law or direction of any law enforcement officer or
other person authorized to enforce these rules.

(i) Sign placement. For purposes of this §4-08, one authorized
regulatory sign anywhere on a block, which is the area of
sidewalk between one intersection and the next, shall be
sufficient notice of the restriction(s) in effect on that block.

(i) Pedicabs. No person shall park, stand, or stop a pedicab
where a person is prohibited from parking, standing or
stopping a vehicle in accordance with these rules.

§3. Paragraph (10) of Subdivision (a) of Section 4-08 of
Chapter 4 of Title 34 of the Rules of the City of New York is
REPEALED and paragraph (11) is renumbered as paragraph
(10).

§4. Paragraph (12) of Subdivision (a) of Section 4-08 of
Chapter 4 of Title 34 of the Rules of the City of New York is
REPEALED.

§5. Subparagraphs (1), (2), (3), (4) and (5) of Subdivision (h)

of Section 4-08 of Chapter 4 of Title 34 of the Rules of the City

of New York are REPEALED, and such section is amended by

?dﬁling new Subparagraphs (1), (2), (3), (4) and (5) to read as
ollows:

(1) Purchasing of parking time. No person shall park a vehicle,
whether attended or not, in any parking space controlled by a

parking meter:

(i) Without first purchasing the amount of parking time
desired from a parking meter, or from a valid electronic
communication device as described in this section. This
provision shall not apply to the time necessary to park the
vehicle or activate the parking meter or any other authorized
grace period.

(ii) Without displaying a payment receipt on the vehicle’s
dashboard or in a visible and secure place on a motorcycle,
where such requirement is indicated by posted signs, unless
such parking time was purchased through an authorized
electronic communication device as described in this section.

iii) In excess of the amount of time indicated on the payment
receipt, electronic communication device, or on posted signs.

(2) Authorized payment methods; counterfeits prohibited.

(i) Authorized payment methods. Parking meters must be
activated by the insertion of coin(s) of United States currency;
or by the insertion of an electronic debit card, credit card,
Department issued parking card or other authorized method
of payment as described in this section.. Parking at an on-
street or off-street parking space controlled by a parking
meter may also be paid for by an authorized electronic
communication device as approved by the Department as
described in paragraph (3) of this subdivision.

(1) No person shall deposit or attempt to deposit any slug,
button, or any other unauthorized device or substance as a
substitute for coins of United States currency in any parking
meter.

(ii1) No person shall purchase a parking meter receipt from
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anywhere other than a parking meter.

(3) Electronic Communication Device Payments.

(1) Despite any provision herein, any person may park at an
on-street or off-street parking space controlled by a parking

meter by making payment via an electronic communication

device as approved by the Department.

(ii) The Department may designate locations containing on-
street or off-street parking spaces controlled by a parking
meter as locations where payment by an electronic
communication device shall be permitted.

(A) The Department shall designate each location by the
posting of a sign.

(B) A person wishing to purchase parking time via an
authorized electronic communication device at a
designated location may do so via the authorized
mobile payment for parking application by entering the
applicable zone number for the side of the block where
the vehicle will be parked if the vehicle is parked in
an on-street parking zone or the posted zone sign if a
vehicle is parked in an off-street parking field.

(4) Transfer of parking time. A person who purchases parking time,
via a payment receipt, at an on-street or off-street parking space
controlled by a parking meter may, during the start and end time
denoted on such payment receipt, park at:

(1) such on-street or off-street parking space;

(ii) at any parking space regulated by a parking meter within
the same parking area; or

(iii) in another area regulated by a parking meter where the
parking meter rate is the same as or less than the rate at the
location where the parking time was purchased.

This provision shall not apply when parking time is purchased via
an authorized electronic communication device.

(5) Parking at broken or missing parking meters.

(1) Where parking is controlled by a parking meter and such
parking meter is broken or missing, the person seeking to
purchase a parking receipt shall use a functional parking
meter in the same parking field or on the same side of the
block, to purchase a parking receipt in accordance with
paragraph (1) of this subdivision.

(i) Ifall parking meters in a parking field or on a block are

missing or broken, a person shall be allowed to park in the

parking field or on the block up to the maximum amount of
time otherwise lawfully permitted by such parking meters in

the controlled parking field or block.

§6. Paragraphs (7), (10) and (11) of Subdivision (h) of Section
4-08 of Chapter 4 of Title 34 of the Rules of the City of New York
are REPEALED, paragraphs (8) and (9) of such subdivision

are respectively re-numbered as paragraphs (7) and (8), and
paragraph (7) of such subdivision, as renumbered by this
section, is amended to read as follows:

[(8)](7) Displaying, selling or offering merchandise for sale prohibited.
No peddler[, vendor, hawker or huckster] or vendor shall
park a vehicle at a metered parking space for purposes of
displaying, selling, storing or offering merchandise for sale
from the vehicle.

§7. Paragraph (3) of Subdivision (i) of Section 4-08 of Chapter
4 of Title 34 of the Rules of the City of New York is amended to
read as follows:

(3) [“Muni-Meters.”] Parking Meters. No person shall park a vehicle,
whether attended or not, in any parking space controlled by a

parking meter:

(i) [No person shall, in any parking space controlled by a “Muni-
Meter,” park a vehicle without] Without first purchasing
the amount of parking time desired from [such machine]
a parking meter or from a valid electronic communication
device as described in this section. This provision shall not
apply to the time necessary to park the vehicle or activate the

parking meter or any other authorized grace period.

(i1) [No person shall, in any parking space controlled by a “Muni-
Meter,” park a vehicle without] Without displaying a payment
receipt [in the windshield] on the vehicle’s dashboard or
in a visible and secure place on a motorcycle, where such
requirement is indicated by posted signs, unless such parking

time was purchased through an authorized electronic
communication device as described in this section.

(iii) [No person shall, in any facility using the “Muni-Card”
system, which allows a person to purchase the amount
of parking time desired from a machine that dispenses a
receipt or tag, park a vehicle in] In excess of the amount
of time indicated on [such] the payment receipt, electronic
communication device [or tag], or on posted signs.

§8. Subparagraph (ii) of Paragraph (3) of Subdivision (1) of
Section 4-08 of Chapter 4 of Title 34 of the Rules of the City of
New York is amended to read as follows:

(i1)) Commercial parking meter area. Notwithstanding the
provisions of subparagraph (i) of this paragraph, where signs
are posted regulating the use of the curb by commercial
vehicles it shall be unlawful to stand a vehicle in any space
on a block unless such vehicle is a “commercial vehicle” as
defined in §4-01(b)(i) of this chapter or a vehicle with a valid
“combination” registration from another state, and unless
such space is controlled by a parking meter. The maximum
time for such metered parking on a single block shall be a
total of three hours, unless otherwise indicated by a posted
sign. The provisions of subdivision (h) of this section shall
apply to commercial vehicles parked at a parking meter],
including a “Muni-Meter,”] pursuant to this paragraph.

§9. Subparagraphs (ii) and (iii) of Paragraph (6) of
Subdivision (1) of Section 4-08 of Chapter 4 of Title 34 of the
Rules of the City of New York are amended to read as follows:

(i1)) Where a space is regulated by a meter and signs are posted
restricting the use of the curb to buses, it is unlawful to stand
or park any vehicle at that regulated space unless the vehicle
is a bus. The provisions of subdivision (h) of this section shall
apply to buses parked at such a parking meter[, including a
“Muni-Meter.”].

Where a parking sign designates a regulated space as “No
Standing/Parking Except Authorized Buses™:

(iii)

(A) It is unlawful to stand or park any vehicle at that
regulated space unless the vehicle is a bus and
the operator has first obtained a permit from the
Department according to paragraph (4) of subdivision (o)
of this section.

(B) Where that space is also regulated by a meter, the
provisions of subdivision (h) of this section shall apply
to permitted buses parked at such a parking meter]|,
including a “Muni-Meter.”].

§10. Paragraph (1) of Subdivision (p) of Section 4-08 of
Chapter 4 of Title 34 of the Rules of the City of New York
is amended, and a new paragraph (3) is added to such
subdivision, to read as follows:

(1) Idling of vehicle engines generally prohibited. Except as provided
for [buses in paragraph (p)(2) hereof] in paragraphs (2) and (3) of
this subdivision, no person shall cause or permit the engine of any
vehicle, other than [a legally authorized emergency motor vehicle]
an authorized emergency vehicle, to idle for longer than three
minutes while parking, standing or stopping unless the engine is
being used to operate a loading, unloading or processing device.

(3) Idling of vehicle engines next to schools.

(1) For the purposes of this paragraph, the term “school” shall
mean any public school under the jurisdiction of the New
York city department of education, or any non-public school
that provides instruction to students in any grade from pre-
kindergarten to the twelfth grade.

(ii) No person shall cause or permit the engine of any vehicle,
other than an authorized emergency vehicle, to idle for longer
than one minute if the vehicle is next to a school, while
parking, standing or stopping, unless the engine is being
used to operate a loading, unloading or processing device,

and provided that idling of an engine of a school bus may be
permitted as needed:

A

(B) to maintain an appropriate temperature for passenger
comfort; or

for mechanical work;

(C) in emergency evacuations where necessary to operate
wheelchair lifts.
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|
AGING

H NOTICE

Notice of Concept Paper

In advance of the release of the Legal Services Program Request for
Proposal, the Department for the Aging (DFTA) is issuing a concept
paper presenting the purpose and plan for this program. The concept
paper will be posted on the Department’s website http:/www.nyc.gov/
aging beginning March 16, 2017. Public comment is encouraged and
should be emailed to DFTA at conceptpaper@aging.nyc.gov. The
concept paper will be posted until May 1, 2017.

m16-22

|
COMPTROLLER

Acquired in the proceeding entitled: PITKIN AVENUE CROSS BAY
BOULEVARD TO 97™ STREET subject to any liens and encumbrances
of record on such property. The amount advanced shall cease to bear
interest on the specified date above.
Scott M. Stringer
Comptroller

ml13-24

NOTICE OF ADVANCE PAYMENT OF AWARDS PURSUANT TO
THE STATUTES IN SUCH cases made and provided, notice is hereby
given that the Comptroller of the City of New York, will be ready to
pay, at 1 Centre Street, Room 629, New York, NY 10007, on 3/30/2017
to the person or persons legally entitled an amount as certified to the
Comptroller by the Corporation Counsel on damage parcels, as follows:

Damage

Parcel No. Block Lot
72 11514 37
359 11554 33
279 11532 23
418 11561 20

Acquired in the proceeding entitled: PITKIN AVENUE CROSS BAY
BOULEVARD TO 97™ STREET subject to any liens and encumbrances
of record on such property. The amount advanced shall cease to bear
interest on the specified date above.

Scott M. Stringer
Comptroller

m16-29

NOTICE OF ADVANCE PAYMENT OF AWARDS PURSUANT TO

H NOTICE

NOTICE OF ADVANCE PAYMENT OF AWARDS PURSUANT TO
THE STATUTES IN SUCH cases made and provided, notice is hereby
given that the Comptroller of the City of New York, will be ready to
pay, at 1 Centre Street, Room 629, New York, NY 10007, on 6/16/2017
to the person or persons legally entitled an amount as certified to the
Comptroller by the Corporation Counsel on damage parcels, as follows:

Damage

Parcel No. Block Lot
33 11513 42
35 11513 40
89 11514 19
94 11514 12
414 11561 15
374 11555 67
415 11561 17
336 11553 28

Acquired in the proceeding entitled PITKIN AVENUE FROM CROSS
BAY BOULEVARD TO 97* STREET, subject to any liens and
encumbrances of record on such property. The amount advanced shall

THE STATUTES IN SUCH cases made and provided, notice is
hereby given that the Comptroller of the City of New York, will be
ready to pay, at 1 Centre Street, Room 629, New York, NY 10007, on
6/9/2017 to the person or persons legally entitled an amount as
certified to the Comptroller by the Corporation Counsel on damage

parcels, as follows:

Damage

Parcel No. Block Lot
157,157A & 157B 11529 6
143A & 143B 11518 190
305 11545 12
412 11561 9
189, 189A & 189B 11530 1
17 11512 18
397 11559 1
123 11515 8

Acquired in the proceeding entitled: PITKIN AVENUE CROSS BAY
BOULEVARD TO 97™ STREET subject to any liens and encumbrances
of record on such property. The amount advanced shall cease to bear
interest on the specified date above.

Scott M. Stringer
Comptroller

ml14-27

cease to bear interest on the specified date above.
Scott M. Stringer
Comptroller

m20-31

NOTICE OF ADVANCE PAYMENT OF AWARDS PURSUANT TO
THE STATUTES IN SUCH cases made and provided, notice is hereby

NOTICE OF ADVANCE PAYMENT OF AWARDS PURSUANT TO
THE STATUTES IN SUCH cases made and provided, notice is hereby
given that the Comptroller of the City of New York, will be ready to
pay, at 1 Centre Street, Room 629, New York, NY 10007, on 6/6/2017, to
the person or persons legally entitled an amount as certified to the
Comptroller by the Corporation Counsel on damage parcels, as follows:

given that the Comptroller of the City of New York, will be ready to
pay, at 1 Centre Street, Room 629, New York, NY 10007, on 6/9/2017 to
the person or persons legally entitled an amount as certified to the
Comptroller by the Corporation Counsel on damage parcels, as follows:

Damage

Parcel No. Block Lot
400 11559 60
57 11513 16
269 11532 13
148 11519 127
200 11530 13
230 11531 7
340 11553 33

Damage

Parcel No. Block Lot
40 11513 34
47 11513 26

Acquired in the proceeding entitled: PITKIN AVENUE FROM CROSS
BAY BOULEVARD TO 97% STREET subject to any liens and
encumbrances of record on such property. The amount advanced shall
cease to bear interest on the specified date above.

Scott M. Stringer
Comptroller

m10-23

NOTICE OF ADVANCE PAYMENT OF AWARDS PURSUANT TO
THE STATUTES IN SUCH cases made and provided, notice is hereby
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given that the Comptroller of the City of New York, will be ready to
pay, at 1 Centre Street, Room 629, New York, NY 10007, on 6/5/2017 to
the person or persons legally entitled an amount as certified to the
Comptroller by the Corporation Counsel on damage parcels, as follows:

Damage

Parcel No. Block Lot
42 11513 32
93 11514 14
113 11515 30
128 11516 237

Acquired in the proceeding entitled: PITKIN AVENUE CROSS BAY
BOULEVARD TO 97™ STREET subject to any liens and encumbrances
of record on such property. The amount advanced shall cease to bear
interest on the specified date above.
Scott M. Stringer
Comptroller

m9-22

NOTICE OF ADVANCE PAYMENT OF AWARDS PURSUANT TO
THE STATUTES IN SUCH cases made and provided, notice is hereby
given that the Comptroller of the City of New York, will be ready to
pay, at 1 Centre Street, Room 629, New York, NY 10007, on 6/4/2017, to
the person or persons legally entitled an amount as certified to the
Comptroller by the Corporation Counsel on damage parcels, as follows:

Damage
Parcel No. Block Lot
221 11531 46

Acquired in the proceeding entitled: PITKIN AVENUE CROSS BAY
BOULEVARD TO 97™ STREET subject to any liens and encumbrances
of record on such property. The amount advanced shall cease to bear
interest on the specified date above.

Scott M. Stringer
Comptroller

m8-21

NOTICE OF ADVANCE PAYMENT OF AWARDS PURSUANT TO
THE STATUTES IN SUCH cases made and provided, notice is hereby
given that the Comptroller of the City of New York, will be ready to
pay, at 1 Centre Street, Room 629, New York, NY 10007, on 6/31/2017
to the person or persons legally entitled an amount as certified to the
Comptroller by the Corporation Counsel on damage parcels, as follows:

Damage

Parcel No. Block Lot
92 11514 15
74 11514 35
161 11529 12
82 11514 126
294 11533 2
275 11532 19
209 11530 26
357 11554 30

Acquired in the proceeding entitled: PITKIN AVENUE CROSS BAY
BOULEVARD TO 97™ STREET subject to any liens and encumbrances
of record on such property. The amount advanced shall cease to bear
interest on the specified date above.

Scott M. Stringer
Comptroller

ml17-30

NOTICE OF ADVANCE PAYMENT OF AWARDS PURSUANT TO
THE STATUTES IN SUCH cases made and provided, notice is hereby
given that the Comptroller of the City of New York, will be ready to
pay, at 1 Centre Street, Room 629, New York, NY 10007, on 3/22/2017
to the person or persons legally entitled an amount as certified to the
Comptroller by the Corporation Counsel on damage parcels, as follows:

Damage

Parcel No. Block Lot
23 11512 27
99 11515 50
108 11515 39
159 11529 9
191 11530 3
221 11531 45

364 11554 1
384 11555 32

Acquired in the proceeding entitled: PITKIN AVENUE FROM CROSS
BAY BOULEVARD TO 97™ STREET et al subject to any liens and
encumbrances of record on such property. The amount advanced shall
cease to bear interest on the specified date above.
Scott M. Stringer
Comptroller

m8-21
|

CHANGES IN PERSONNEL

ADMIN FOR CHILDREN'S SVCS
FOR PERIOD ENDING 02/24/17
TITLE

NAME NUM SALARY ACTION PROV_EFF DATE AGENCY
SCHMITT MADELINE E 52366 $47250.0000 APPOINTED YES 02/05/17 067
SEENAUTH NAZ A 52366 $47250.0000 APPOINTED YES 02/05/17 067
SENA JR JOHN M 52366 $51315.0000 INCREASE NO  02/08/17 067
SHAPIRO VALERIYA 52366 $51315.0000 TERMINATED NO  01/11/17 067

LATE NOTICE

|
CONTRACT AWARD HEARINGS

NOTE: INDIVIDUALS REQUESTING SIGN LANGUAGE
INTERPRETERS SHOULD CONTACT THE MAYOR’S
OFFICE OF CONTRACT SERVICES, PUBLIC HEARINGS
UNIT, 253 BROADWAY, 9TH FLOOR, NEW YORK, N.Y.
10007, (212) '788-7490, NO LATER THAN SEVEN (7)
BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING. TDD
USERS SHOULD CALL VERIZON RELAY SERVICES.

|
ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN'’S SERVICES

H PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Public Hearing will be held, at the
Administration for Children’s Services, 150 William Street, Room 9J-2,
Borough of Manhattan, on Thursday, March 23, 2017, commencing at
10:00 A.M. on the following:

IN THE MATTER OF two proposed contract resulting from Negotiated
Acquisition procurement between the Administration for Children’s
Services of the City of New York and the contractor listed below, for
Expert Witness Validation. The anticipated term of this Negotiated
Acquisition contract is from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2018.

Contractor/Address E-PIN # Amount
Dr. Eileen Treacy Ph.d 06817N0003001  $200,000
1516 Stadium Avenue

Bronx, NY 10445

Dr. Anne Meltzer Psy.D 06817N0002001  $200,000

15 Leatherstocking Lane
Scarsdale, NY 10583

The proposed contractors have been selected by means of a Negotiated
Acquisition contract, pursuant to Section 3-04 of the Procurement
Policy Board Rules.

A draft copy of the contract is available for inspection, at the New York
City Administration for Children’s Services, Office of Procurement, 150
William Street, 9% Floor, Borough of Manhattan, on business days from
Tuesday, March 21, 2017 through Thursday, March 23, 2017,
exclusive of holidays, between the hours of 10:00 A.M. and 4:00 P.M.
Please contact Benjulkys Martinez of the Office of Procurement at
(212) 341-3529 to arrange a visitation.
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